

# City of Chicago

# Office of the City Clerk

# **Document Tracking Sheet**



O2018-7794

Meeting Date:

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

9/20/2018

Emanuel (Mayor)

Ordinance

500 N Dearborn Firehouse Redevelopment agreement and sale/transfer of city parcels at 55 W Illinois St and 444 N Dearborn St, to EC 42 Developer LLC for development and construction of new firehouse, Fire Prevention Bureau and construction of private offices on developer's owned parcels Committee on Housing and Real Estate

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 



HSG-

## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL MAYOR

September 20, 2018

# TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, I transmit herewith an ordinance authorizing a land sale and associated agreement regarding property located at 500 North Dearborn.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

RelEmance

Mayor

### ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (the "<u>City</u>") is a municipal corporation and home rule unit of government under Article VII, Section 6(a) of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and, as such, may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

**WHEREAS,** the City has the authority to promote the health, safety and welfare of its inhabitants, and to enter into contractual agreements to achieve these important purposes; and

WHEREAS, the intergovernmental provisions of Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois authorizes the City to contract and otherwise associate with individuals, associations, and corporations in any manner not prohibited by law; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized to convey or exchange interests in real property owned by the City with private parties pursuant to its powers as a home rule unit of government, upon making the requisite findings and approval by the City Council; and

**WHEREAS,** within the City of Chicago is a block bounded by Hubbard, Dearborn, Illinois and Clark Streets (the "<u>Development Block</u>"); and

WHEREAS, within the Development Block the City owns (i) an approximately 28,323 square foot property commonly known as 55 West Illinois Street and 444 North Dearborn Street (collectively, the "Existing Firehouse Parcel"), which is legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto; and (ii) a north-south alley (the "Existing Alley Parcel"), which is legally described in Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Existing City Property"); and

WHEREAS, located on the Existing Firehouse Parcel is the Chicago Fire Department's District One Headquarters and Firehouse as well as the Chicago Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau (collectively, "Existing FD Facilities"); and

WHEREAS, EC 42 Developer LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "<u>Developer</u>"), by and through its affiliated companies, owns and controls all portions of the Development Block other than the Existing City Property (collectively, the "<u>Developer's Parcel</u>"); and

WHEREAS, recognizing the potential public benefits of Developer's unique ownership of the Developer's Parcel and Developer's desire to redevelop a portion of the Development Block, the City is prepared to convey a portion of the Existing City Property, including certain air rights above that part of the Existing City Property not being conveyed to Developer (the "<u>New Firehouse Parcel</u>"), in exchange for (i) monetary payments to the City; and (ii) the construction on the New Firehouse Parcel by Developer for the City of a new, state-of-the-art, environmentally and energy efficient firehouse with expanded space for the City's Fire Prevention Bureau, including all furniture, fixtures, and other related equipment for the firehouse and the City's Fire Prevention Bureau (collectively, the "<u>New Firehouse</u>"); and

**WHEREAS**, on April 28, 2017, the City and the Developer entered into a nonbinding Memorandum of Understanding (the "<u>MOU</u>") to establish the framework for a publicprivate project providing for the Developer's development and construction within the Development Block of (i) the New Firehouse and (ii) a new, private office use development (the "<u>New Development</u>") pursuant to the City Code and contingent upon receipt of all applicable permits and City zoning approvals (collectively, the "<u>Project</u>"); and

#60603375 vl

....

. 6

WHEREAS, the real property that the City will convey to the Developer will be (i) an approximately 14,654 square foot portion of the Existing Firehouse Parcel and (ii) an approximately 3,153 square foot portion of the Existing Alley Parcel, which are collectively legally described in Exhibit C attached hereto (the "Transfer City Property") along with certain air rights above the New Firehouse Parcel and certain subsurfaces below grade level of the New Development for subsurface parking and caissons necessary for the New Development (collectively, the "Acquisition Property"); and

WHEREAS, the MOU called upon the City and the Developer to undertake preliminary discussions and due diligence with regard to the Project and the Existing City Property and attempt to negotiate a redevelopment agreement to provide for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has now filed its application for planned development approval and other required zoning relief for the Project and the City and Developer have completed negotiations on the "Dearborn Firehouse Redevelopment Agreement" attached hereto as <u>Exhibit D</u> (the "<u>Redevelopment Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, as provided in the Redevelopment Agreement, the Developer will be responsible for all costs for the construction of the New Firehouse, which shall not exceed a budget determined by the City as set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement and estimated to be \$20 million (the "Firehouse Budget") and will also include demolition of existing structures, construction of permanent parking, and relocation costs for the existing firehouse facilities and operations; and

**WHEREAS**, the Developer will be responsible for any cash payments required for floor area bonuses under the proposed Planned Development and any cash payment required by the Affordable Requirements Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of the any title conveyance of City property, the issuance of a building permit, or the commencement of construction of the New Firehouse, the Developer will make a cash payment of \$5,000,000 to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities, after due and careful consideration, have concluded that the redevelopment and use of the Development Block for the Project and specifically for the construction of the New Firehouse pursuant to and in accordance with this Ordinance and the Redevelopment Agreement will serve and be in the best interests of the City.

WHEREAS, public notices advertising the Department's intent to enter into a negotiated redevelopment agreement for the conveyance of the Transfer City Property and requesting alternative proposals appeared in the *Chicago Sun-Times* on May 1, May 8, and May 15, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, no other responsive proposals were received by the deadline indicated in the aforesaid notices; *now, therefore*,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing recitals are hereby adopted as the findings of the City Council.

**SECTION 2.** The conveyance of the Acquisition Property, including the Transfer City Property, to the Developer is hereby approved. This approval is expressly conditioned upon the City entering into the Redevelopment Agreement with the Developer and the terms and conditions set forth therein with regard to any and all conveyances of City property. The Commissioner or a designee of the Commissioner is each hereby authorized, with the approval of the City's Corporation Counsel, to negotiate, execute and deliver the Redevelopment Agreement, and such other supporting documents and agreements as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Redevelopment Agreement, including without limitation, a ground lease and a declaration of covenants, conditions, restrictions and reciprocal easements required by the Redevelopment Agreement, all with such changes, deletions and insertions as shall be approved by the persons executing the Redevelopment Agreement and such other supporting documents.

**SECTION 3.** The Mayor or the Mayor's proxy is each hereby authorized to execute, and the City Clerk or the Deputy City Clerk is each hereby authorized to attest, a quitclaim deed or quitclaim deeds conveying the Acquisition Property, including the Transfer City Property, to the Developer, or to a land trust of which the Developer is the sole beneficiary, or to an entity of which the Developer is the sole controlling party or which is comprised of the same principal parties, subject to those covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement.

**SECTION 4.** If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

**SECTION 5.** All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION 6.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Attachments:

Exhibit A – Legal Description of Existing Firehouse Parcel Exhibit B – Legal Description of Existing Alley Parcel Exhibit C – Legal Description of Transfer City Property Exhibit D – Redevelopment Agreement

# EXHIBIT A

;

. .

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING FIREHOUSE PARCEL

(ATTACHED)

# EXHIBIT B

. .

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING ALLEY PARCEL

(ATTACHED)

;

# EXHIBIT C

۰. ۲

1

ι

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER CITY PROPERTY

(ATTACHED)

ı.

ĩ

EXHIBIT D

.

٢,

.:

# REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(ATTACHED)

1

### THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Peter M. Friedman Holland & Knight LLP 131 South Dearborn St. Chicago, IL 60603

. \* .

Above Space For Recorder's Use Only

#### DEARBORN FIREHOUSE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

#### BETWEEN

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, AND

**EC 42 DEVELOPER LLC** 

DATED AS OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2018

## **Table of Contents**

./

			Page
TITLE I – GE	NERAL	_ MATTERS	1
SECTION	11.	RECITALS.	1
SECTION 2.		DEFINITIONS; RULES OF CONSTRUCTION.	2
SECTION 3.		GENERAL SEQUENCE AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT	7
TITLE II PH	IASE I	OF PROJECT	7
SECTION	4.	[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]	7
SECTION	15.	GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS	7
Α.	ZONIN	NG APPROVALS	7
В.	FIREH	OUSE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION	8
C.	NECE	SSARY PROPERTY ACCESS RIGHTS	8
D.	ENVIR	RONMENTAL MATTERS	8
SECTION	6.	DESIGN OF NEW FIREHOUSE	11
Α.	ARCH	ITECTURE SERVICES	11
В.	PREP	ARATION OF FIREHOUSE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS	11
: <b>C.</b>	CHICA	AGO SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONS PLAN	
D.	Сомр	PLETION OF THE FIREHOUSE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS	12
E.	SITE A	ANALYSIS	12
F.	CORR	ECTING ERRORS OR OMISSIONS	13
G.	COOR	DINATION OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS	13
Н.	COMP	LIANCE WITH LAW	13
I.	ARCH	ITECT SITE VISITS	13
J.	REPRE	ESENTATIONS OF DEVELOPER	13
К.		OVAL AND USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS	
L.	Remo	VAL OF PERSONNEL AND SUBCONTRACTORS	14
М.	OWNE	RSHIP	14
Ν.	BIDDIN	NG	14
Ο.	SALES	S TAX EXEMPTION	14
SECTION	7. I	PHASE I CLOSING	15
Α.	PROP	ERTY TO BE CONVEYED	
В.	THE ACQUISITION PROPERTY		
C.	PURCH	HASE PRICE	15
D.	CLOSI	NG	15

.

E.	TITLE COMMITMENT			
F.	PRORATIONS1			
G.	DELIVERY AT CLOSING			
Н.	Costs	.19		
. <b>I.</b>	AS-IS; NO WARRANTIES	.19		
J.	No Broker	.20		
К.	SECTION 1031 EXCHANGE	.20		
SECTION	8. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIREHOUSE	.21		
Α.	THE FIREHOUSE WORK	.21		
В.	CHANGES AND DELAYS.	.26		
C.	DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEFECTIVE FIREHOUSE WORK	.27		
D.	BONDS	.28		
E.	PROJECT FINANCING	.28		
F.	RELOCATION OF CITY PERSONAL PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT, AND FIXTURES	.28		
G.	FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT	.29		
H.	COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF NEW FIREHOUSE	.29		
I.	DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FD FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS	.30		
J.	LIENS	.30		
К.	DISPUTES AND REMEDIES	.30		
L.	COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS	.32		
М.	DEVELOPER'S EMPLOYMENT OBLIGATIONS	.32		
Ν.	TEMPORARY PARKING AGREEMENT	.37		
SECTION	9. INSURANCE.	.37		
Α.	DEVELOPER INSURANCE	.37		
В.	CITY INSURANCE	.37		
SECTION	10. FIREHOUSE BUDGET.	.37		
Α.	DEVELOPER PAYMENT AND OBLIGATIONS	.37		
В.	DEVELOPER'S ACCOUNTING	.38		
C.	FINAL ACCOUNTING			
TITLE III – PH	ASE II OF PROJECT	38		
SECTION	11. REDEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW DEVELOPMENT PROPERTY	38		
Α.	PHASE II COMMENCEMENT	38		
В.	PHASE II COMMENCEMENT PRECONDITIONS	39		
C.	DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURES	39		
D.	CONSTRUCTION OF NEW STRUCTURES	39		

.

•

٩,

7

.

E.	OPERATION AND USE			
F.	SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS			
G.	PARKING AND PARKING AREAS			
Н.	SIGNAGE	40		
I.	REFUSE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS	40		
J.	LANDSCAPING AND TREE PRESERVATION	40		
_ Κ.	MBE/WBE	40		
L.	GENERAL USE AND DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIONS	40		
SECTION	12. IMPROVEMENTS.	40		
Α.	DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS	40		
В.	DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS	40		
C.	UTILITIES.	41		
D.	COMPLETION OF THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	42		
E.	DEDICATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	42		
SECTION	13. DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.	43		
Α.	DILIGENT PURSUIT OF CONSTRUCTION	43		
В.	CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC.	43		
C.	PARKING AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION	43		
D.	GENERAL RIGHT TO WITHHOLD PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES	44		
E.	COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION	44		
F.	AS-BUILT PLANS	44		
G.	DAMAGE TO PUBLIC PROPERTY	44		
SECTION	14. PAYMENT OF CITY FEES AND COSTS	45		
А.		45		
В.	OTHER CITY FEES	45		
SECTION	15. PERFORMANCE SECURITY	45		
Α.	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	45		
В.	MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	45		
TITLE IV – GE	NERAL PROVISIONS	46		
SECTION	16. LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY OF CITY	46		
Α.	CITY REVIEW	46		
В.	INDEMNITY	46		
C.	DEFENSE EXPENSE	46		
SECTION	17. NATURE, SURVIVAL AND TRANSFER OF OBLIGATIONS	46		
Α.	SUCCESSORS AND TRANSFEREES	46		

.

~

,

В.	TRANSFER DEFINED		
C.	MORTGAGEES OF PROPERTY		
D.		ND SEVERAL LIABILITY FOR OBLIGATION TO PERFORM THE ECTURE SERVICES AND FIREHOUSE WORK4	7
SECTION	18. TE	ERM4	7
SECTION	19. E\	VENTS OF DEFAULT4	8
Α.	DEVELO	PER EVENTS OF DEFAULT4	8
В.	EVENTS	OF DEFAULT BY THE CITY	9
SECTION	20. RE	EMEDIES FOR DEFAULT AND ENFORCEMENT.	9
Α.	REMEDIE	ES FOR DEFAULT4	Э
В.	PREVAIL	.ING PARTY4	9
SECTION	21. W	ARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS.	Э
Α.	BY THE (	Сіту	D
В.	BY DEVE	ELOPER	Э
SECTION	22. GE	ENERAL PROVISIONS	1
Α.	NOTICES	55	1
В.	TIME OF	THE ESSENCE	1
C.	RIGHTS (	CUMULATIVE	2
D.	NON-WA	AIVER	2
E.	CONSEN	ITS52	2
F.	GOVERN	IING LAW	2
G.	Severae	BILITY	2
H.	ENTIRE A	AGREEMENT	2
I.	INTERPR	ETATION	2
· J.	HEADING	GS52	2
K.	EXHIBITS	5/Conflicts	2
L.	AMENDM	IENTS AND MODIFICATIONS	2
М.	CHANGE	S IN LAWS	3
Ν.	No Thiri	D PARTY BENEFICIARIES	3
О.	RECORD	ING	}

,

,

,

÷

### DEARBORN FIREHOUSE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS AND EC 42 DEVELOPER LLC

THIS REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois home rule municipal corporation ("City"), and EC 42 DEVELOPER LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Developer").

**IN CONSIDERATION OF** the recitals and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, and pursuant to the City's home rule powers, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

#### TITLE I – GENERAL MATTERS

#### SECTION 1. RECITALS.\*

**A.** Within the City of Chicago is a block bounded by Hubbard, Dearborn, Illinois and Clark Streets ("*Development Block*").

**B.** Within the Development Block, the City owns (i) an approximately 28,323 square foot property commonly known as 55 West Illinois Street and 444 North Dearborn Street (collectively, "*Existing Firehouse Parcel*"), which is legally described in *Exhibit A* attached hereto; and (ii) a north-south alley ("*Existing Alley Parcel*"), which is legally described in *Exhibit B* attached hereto (collectively, "*Existing City Property*").

**C.** Located on the Existing Firehouse Parcel is the Chicago Fire Department's District One Headquarters and Firehouse as well as the Chicago Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau, which includes all furniture, fixtures, and other equipment (collectively, "*Existing FD Facilities and Operations*").

**D.** Developer, by and through its affiliated companies, owns and controls all portions of the Development Block, other than the Existing City Property (collectively, "**Developer's Parcel**"), legally described in **Exhibit C** attached hereto.

**E.** Recognizing the potential public benefits of Developer's unique ownership of the Developer's Parcel and Developer's desire to redevelop a portion of the Development Block, the City is prepared to convey a portion of the Existing City Property, including certain air rights above that part of the Existing City Property not being conveyed to Developer, in exchange for (i) monetary payments to the City; and (ii) the construction on the New Firehouse Parcel by Developer for the City of a new, state-of-the-art, environmentally and energy efficient firehouse with expanded space for the City's Fire Prevention Bureau, including all furniture, fixtures, and other related equipment for the firehouse and the City's Fire Prevention Bureau, generally in

<sup>\*</sup>All capitalized words and phrases throughout this Agreement have the meanings set forth in the preamble above and in Section 2 and the other provisions of this Agreement. If a word or phrase is not specifically defined in this Agreement, it has the meaning ascribed to it in the Zoning Code.

accordance with the site plan, floor plans, sections and elevations, performance specifications, and related documents attached hereto as **Exhibit D** ("**Firehouse SDs**") and the other plans and drawings to be prepared and approved pursuant to this Agreement (collectively, "**New Firehouse**").

F. On April 28, 2017, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of Understanding ("**MOU**") to establish a public-private project providing for the Developer's development and construction within the Development Block of (i) the New Firehouse and (ii) a new, private office use development ("**New Development**") as preliminarily depicted and outlined on **Exhibit E** attached hereto ("**Preliminary New Development Plan**") and pursuant to the Zoning Approvals, as they may be amended from time to time (collectively, "**Project**").

**G.** The MOU called for the Parties to undertake preliminary discussions and due diligence with regard to the Project and the Existing City Property and attempt to negotiate this Agreement to provide for the Project, to include, at a minimum, the provisions outlined in the MOU. By its terms, the MOU expires upon the Effective Date of this Agreement.

**H.** The Corporate Authorities, after due and careful consideration, have concluded that the redevelopment and use of the Development Block for the Project and specifically for the construction of the New Firehouse pursuant to and in accordance with this Agreement will serve and be in the best interests of the City.

#### SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS; RULES OF CONSTRUCTION.

**A.** <u>Definitions</u>. Whenever used in this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings unless a different meaning is required by the context:

"2FM": Defined in Section 5.D.3 of this Agreement.

"*Architect*": Defined in Section 6.1 of this Agreement.

"Acquisition Property": Defined in Section 7.B of this Agreement.

"Architecture Services": Defined in Section 6.A of this Agreement.

"Bonds": Defined in Section 8.D of this Agreement.

"Building Code": Title 13 of the City Code.

"City Change Order": Defined in Section 8.B.1 of this Agreement.

"City Code": "The Municipal Code of Chicago", as amended.

"City Cost Reductions": Defined in Section 10.C.2 of this Agreement.

"City Completion Notice": Defined in Section 8.H.2 of this Agreement.

"City Parties": Defined in Section 5.D.10 of this Agreement.

"City Review Period": Defined in Section 8.H.2 of this Agreement.

"City Savings": Defined in Section 10.C.2 of this Agreement.

"<u>City Savings and Cost Reduction Payment</u>": Defined in Section 10.C.2 of this Agreement.

"<u>Construction Schedule</u>": Defined in Section 8.A.2 of this Agreement.

"Contract Time": Defined in Section 8.A.4 of this Agreement.

"Corporate Authorities": The Mayor and City Council of the City.

"Deed": Defined in Section 7.D.7 of this Agreement.

"Developer Completion Notice": Defined in Section 8.H.1 of this Agreement.

"Developer Parties": Defined in Section 5.D.10 of this Agreement.

"Developer's Parcel": Defined in Section 1.D of this Agreement.

"Development Property": Defined in Section 11 of this Agreement.

"Development Block": Defined in Section 1.A of this Agreement.

"DPD": The City of Chicago Department of Planning and Development.

"<u>Effective Date</u>": The date on which this Agreement has been executed by all of the Parties, which date is deemed to be the date set forth in the first paragraph of page one of this Agreement, and which will be the date on which the City grants the Zoning Approvals.

"*Escrowee*": Near North National Title, LLC.

"<u>Existing Alley Parcel</u>": As legally described on **Exhibit A** and generally defined in Section 1.B of this Agreement.

"*Existing City Property*": Defined in Section 1.B of this Agreement.

"Existing Firehouse Parcel": Defined in Section 1.B of this Agreement.

"Existing FD Facilities and Operations": Defined in Section 1.C of this Agreement.

"*Events of Default*": Defined in Section 19.A of this Agreement with respect to Developer and in Section 19.B of this Agreement with respect to the City.

"*Final Development Plan*": Defined in Section 11.D of this Agreement.

"<u>Firehouse Budget</u>": Maximum price set forth in the cost schedule attached hereto as **Exhibit F.** 

"*Firehouse Building Permit*": Building permits issued pursuant to the City Code necessary to first demolish the West Firehouse Portion of the Existing Firehouse and then to construct the New Firehouse on the New Firehouse Parcel, all in accordance with the Firehouse Construction Documents.

"Firehouse Completion Date": Defined in Section 8.A.4 of this Agreement.

"Firehouse Construction Documents": Defined in Section 6.B of this Agreement.

"*Firehouse Design Documents and Specifications*": The design documents and specifications for the New Firehouse attached hereto as *Exhibit G*.

"*Firehouse Final Acceptance*": Defined in Section 8.H.3 of this Agreement.

"*Firehouse Work*": Defined in Section 8.A.1 of this Agreement.

"Force Majeure": Strikes, lockouts, natural disasters (including floods, earthquakes or other "acts of God"), war, terrorist attacks or other factors beyond a Party's reasonable control; provided, however that Force Majeure does not include; (i) delays caused by weather conditions, unless the weather conditions are unusually severe or abnormal considering the location; or (ii) economic hardship, impracticability of performance, or commercial, economic, or market conditions.

"*Furniture and Equipment*": Defined in Section 8.G of this Agreement.

"General Exceptions": Defined in Section 7.E.1 of this Agreement.

"<u>Ground Lease</u>": Defined in Section 7.D.11 of this Agreement.

"<u>Hazardous Materials</u>": Any toxic substance, hazardous substance, hazardous material, hazardous chemical or hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste defined or qualifying as such in (or for the purposes of) any Environmental Law, or any pollutant or contaminant, and shall include, but not be limited to, petroleum (including crude oil), any radioactive material or by-product material, polychlorinated biphenyls and asbestos in any form or condition.

"*Hazmat Survey*": Defined in Section 5.D.1 of this Agreement.

"IEPA": Defined in Section 5.D.2 of this Agreement.

"*Improvements*": The on-site and off-site improvements to be made in connection with the Project, but specifically excluding the New Firehouse and the New Development tower.

"Indemnified Claims": Defined in Section 16.B of this Agreement.

"Monitoring Area": Defined in Section 5.D.9 of this Agreement.

"New Development": Defined in Section 1.F of this Agreement.

"<u>New Development Specifications</u>": The conceptual specifications for the New Development attached hereto as **Exhibit H**.

"<u>New Firehouse</u>": The new firehouse to be constructed by Developer on the New Firehouse Parcel as generally described in Section 1.E of this Agreement.

"<u>New Firehouse Parcel</u>": The approximately 9,750 square feet of land located within the west portion of the Existing Firehouse Parcel and approximately 795 square feet of land located within the northeast corner of the Existing Alley Parcel up to an elevation of approximately \_\_\_\_\_\_ feet CCD, collectively legally described in *Exhibit I* attached hereto.

1

"New Firehouse Sales Tax Exemption": Defined in Section 6 (O) of this Agreement.

"*NFR*": Defined in Section 5.D.5 of this Agreement.

"Objection Notice": Defined in Section 7.E.3 of this Agreement.

"*Parties*": The City and Developer, collectively.

"*Permitted Exceptions*": Defined in Section 7.D.3 of this Agreement.

"*Person*": Any natural individual, corporation, partnership, individual, joint venture, trust, estate, association, business, enterprise, proprietorship, or other legal entity of any kind, either public or private, and any legal successor, agent, representative, or authorized assign of the above, or other entity capable of holding title to, or any lesser interest in, real property.

"<u>Phase I Closing</u>": The date upon which all of the conditions listed in Section 7.D of this Agreement have been satisfied.

"Phase I Commencement": Defined in Section 8.A.3 of this Agreement.

"*Phase I ESA*": Defined in Section 5.D.2 of this Agreement.

"*Phase I Logistics Plan*": Defined in Section 8.A.15 of this Agreement and attached as *Exhibit DD*.

"*Phase II*": Defined in Section 11.A of this Agreement.

"Phase II Commencement": Defined in Section 11.A of this Agreement.

"Phase II Commencement Notice": Defined in Section 11.A of this Agreement.

"Phase II ESA": Defined in Section 5.D.2 of this Agreement.

"*Phase II Logistics Plan*": Defined in Section 13.B of this Agreement and attached as *Exhibit GG*.

"*Phase II Permit*": Defined in Section 14.A of this Agreement.

"Property Access Rights": Defined in Section 5.C of this Agreement.

"*Public Improvements*": The on-site and off-site improvements which will be constructed by Developer, which will be dedicated to, and accepted by, the City as provided in Section 12.E of this Agreement and listed in *Exhibit P* attached hereto as further described in Section 12.B.2 of this Agreement.

"*Purchase Price*": Defined in Section 7.C of this Agreement.

"*RAP Approval Letter*": Defined in Section 5.D.5 of this Agreement.

"*REA*": Defined in Section 7.D.10 of this Agreement.

"Released Claims": Defined in Section 5.D.10 of this Agreement.

"Required Submittals": Defined in Section 8.A.5.a of this Agreement.

"<u>Requirements of Law</u>": All applicable federal, state and City laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, resolutions, rules, and regulations.

"*Savings*": Defined in Section 10.C.2 of this Agreement.

"<u>Sister Agencies</u>": Chicago Public Schools, City Colleges of Chicago, Public Building Commission, Chicago Housing Authority, Chicago Park District, and Chicago Transit Authority.

"<u>Site Restoration</u>": Site restoration and modification activities to establish a park-like setting suitable for passive outdoor recreational activities.

"SRP": Defined in Section 5.D.4 of this Agreement.

"Survey": Defined in Section 7.E.1 of this Agreement.

"Survey Defects": Defined in Section 7.E.3 of this Agreement.

"<u>Transfer City Property</u>": The approximately 14,654 square foot portion of the Existing Firehouse Parcel not part of the New Firehouse Parcel and the approximately 3,153 square foot portion of the Existing Alley Parcel not part of the New Firehouse Parcel, collectively legally described in **Exhibit J** attached hereto.

"*Title Company*": Defined in Section 7.E.1 of this Agreement.

"*Title Policy*": Defined in Section 7.E.1 of this Agreement.

"Transferee Assumption Agreement": Defined in Section 17.A.4 of this Agreement.

"USTs": Defined in Section 5.D.4 of this Agreement.

"*Warranty*": Defined in Sections 8.C.2.a of this Agreement.

"Waste Sections": Defined in Sections 5.D.13 of this Agreement.

"<u>West Firehouse Portion</u>": the non-essential west rectangular portion of the Existing FD Facilities and Operations as shown on **Exhibit Z**, which shall be demolished as part of Phase I Commencement and which land is included in the footprint for the New Firehouse.

"<u>Zoning Approvals</u>": All approvals issued by the City under the Zoning Code for the New Development and New Firehouse as set forth in Section 5.A of this Agreement.

"Zoning Code": The "Chicago Zoning Ordinance", as amended.

### B. <u>Rules of Construction</u>.

1. <u>Grammatical Usage and Construction</u>. In construing this Agreement, feminine or neutral pronouns are substituted for those masculine in form and vice versa, and plural terms are substituted for singular and singular for plural, in any place in which the context so requires.

2. <u>Headings</u>. The headings, titles, and captions in this Agreement have been inserted only for convenience and in no way define, limit, extend, or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement.

3. <u>Calendar Days</u>. Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, any reference in this Agreement to "day" or "days" means calendar days and not business days. If the date for giving of any notice required to be given, or the performance of any obligation, under this Agreement falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal holiday, then the notice or obligation may be given or performed on the next business day after that Saturday, Sunday, or federal holiday.

#### SECTION 3. GENERAL SEQUENCE AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

The Project will be undertaken in two general phases. Phase I will include, among other things, (i) the conveyance to the Developer by the City of the Acquisition Property; (ii) the construction by the Developer of, and relocation of the Existing FD Facilities and Operations to, the New Firehouse; and (iii) the demolition by the Developer of the Existing Firehouse building. Phase II will include, at Developer's option and discretion, the Developer's (a) application for, and receipt of, all additional approvals for the New Development, including building permits, and (b) the actual construction of the New Development.

#### TITLE II -- PHASE I OF PROJECT

### SECTION 4. [INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

#### SECTION 5. GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS.

**A.** <u>Zoning Approvals</u>. Developer has applied for and received the zoning approvals necessary for the construction of the Project on the Development Block, all in accordance with the Firehouse SDs, Firehouse Design Documents and Specifications, and the New Development Specifications, all as further specifically identified as follows, including any subsequent amendments to any such zoning approvals approved in accordance with the City Code, which amendments shall be deemed automatically incorporated herein (collectively, "**Zoning Approvals**"):

1. A planned development and site plan for the Development Block, the New Firehouse, and the New Development, and all other land use, zoning, and entitlements required for the Developer to undertake the Project, but not including a building permit for the New Development; and

2. Approval to construct the New Development in accordance with this Agreement and conceptual and massing diagrams and bulk table regulations at the time of Chicago Plan Commission approval of the planned development set forth in Section 5.A.1 of this Agreement, subject to administrative site plan approval prior to issuance of a building permit for the New Development; and

3. An increase in the Floor Area Ratio (as that term is defined in the Zoning Code) for the Development Block to permit the construction of up to 614,722 buildable square feet for the New Development with up to an 11.5 Floor Area Ratio. Developer, in its sole discretion, may reduce the applied for increase in the Floor Area Ratio to not less than 10; and

·)

4. Approval in the Planned Development for two required loading docks for the New Development;

5. Approval for the signage for New Development; and

6. All other forms of zoning relief necessary for Developer to undertake the Project on the Development Block in accordance with this Agreement, but specifically not including any exceptions or variations from (i) the Neighborhood Opportunity Fund Ordinance, 16-14-010 *et seq.* and 17-4-1000 *et seq.*, as may be amended from time to time ("*NOFO*") or (ii) the 2015 Affordable Requirements Ordinance, 2-45-115 *et seq.*, as may be amended from time to time ("*ARO*") of the City Code. The Developer will fully comply with the NOFO and ARO without any variations or exceptions.

**B.** <u>Firehouse Building Permit Application</u>. Developer shall apply to the City for the Firehouse Building Permit for the Firehouse Work within 30 days after the later of (i) the City granting the Zoning Approvals and (ii) the City approval of the Firehouse Construction Documents in accordance with Section 6.D of this Agreement.

**C.** <u>Necessary Property Access Rights</u>. In conjunction with the issuance of the Firehouse Building Permit, the City and the Developer will execute mutually agreed upon licenses, easements, rights-of-access, the REA, the Ground Lease and other customary agreements necessary to allow Developer access to the Existing City Property to construct the New Firehouse, the New Development and to manage the ownership responsibilities between the City and Developer in the future ("*Property Access Rights*").

### D. Environmental Matters.

1. <u>Hazardous Materials Survey</u>. Developer has obtained and the City has reviewed a hazardous materials building survey of the Existing City Property, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit AA** ("**Hazmat Survey**").

Phase I ESA and Subsequent Reporting. The Developer performed and 2 provided to the City a Phase I Environmental Assessment for the Existing City Property and the Transfer City Parcel, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit BB ("Phase I ESA"). The Phase I ESA identified Recognized Environmental Conditions ("RECs"). Based on the findings of the Phase I ESA the Developer performed a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment ("Phase II ESA") for the Existing City Property and the Transfer City Property, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit CC ("Phase II ESA") to ascertain the presence of any environmental impacts associated with the RECs. The Phase II ESA identified chemicals of concern above the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("IEPA") Tier 1 residential soil remediation objectives. Upon the City's request, the Developer shall perform additional studies and tests for the purpose of remediating any environmental or health risks which may be associated with the development of the New Firehouse Parcel and the Transfer City Parcel, including, without limitation, updating or expanding the Phase I ESA and performing initial or additional Phase II testing. The Developer shall perform and provide the City with an updated Phase I ESA compliant with ASTM E-1527-13 for the Existing City Property and the Transfer City Parcel prior to and conducted, or updated, within 180 days prior to the conveyance of the Transfer City Parcel.

3. <u>General Cooperation</u>. Any abatement plan with regard to the demolition of the Existing Firehouse recommended in the Hazmat Survey, the Phase I ESA or the Phase II ESA for the Firehouse Work will be included in the Firehouse Construction Documents as part of

8

the application to the City's approval of the Firehouse Building Permit. The Developer shall cooperate and consult with the City at all relevant times (and in all cases upon the City's request) with respect to environmental matters. The City's Department of Fleet and Facility Management ("2FM") shall have the right to review and approve the sufficiency of future Phase I and Phase II ESAs and agrees to be the applicant or co-applicant with respect to applications and approvals for any required Remedial Action Plans ("RAP") and No Further Remediation ("NFR") letters. Prior to the Phase I Closing, Developer will deliver to the City a reliance letter for the Hazmat Survey, Phase I ESA and Phase II ESA as well as any other environmental assessment reports.

4. <u>Site Remediation Program</u>. The Phase II ESA identified contamination above residential remediation objectives as determined by Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code ("*IAC*") Part 742 and the Developer must enroll New Firehouse Parcel and the Transfer City Parcel in the IEPA Site Remediation Program ("*SRP*"). Any underground storage tanks ("*USTs*") identified must be removed and closed in accordance with applicable regulations, including Title 41 of IAC Part 175 and any identified leaking USTs must be properly addressed in accordance with 35 IAC Part 734.

5. <u>Remedial Action Approval Letter</u>. At the time the City and Developer enroll the New Firehouse Parcel and the Transfer City Parcel in the SRP, the Developer acknowledges and agrees that it may not commence construction of the New Firehouse until the IEPA issues a Remedial Action Plan Approval Letter (*"RAP Approval Letter"*). Upon receipt of the RAP Approval Letter, the Developer covenants and agrees to complete all remediation work necessary to obtain a Final Comprehensive Residential NFR Letter using all reasonable means. Once issued, the Developer and the City must abide by the terms and conditions of the final NFR letter.

6. <u>City Review</u>. The City shall have the right to review and approve all documents submitted to the IEPA by the City and the Developer under the SRP, as amended or supplemented from time to time, including, without limitation, the SRP documents and any changes thereto, and the Developer's estimate of the cost to perform the remediation work.

7. <u>Developer Responsibilities and Costs</u>. The Developer shall bear sole responsibility for all aspects of the required remediation work including, but not limited to, the removal of pre-existing building foundations, soil exceeding residential remediation objectives as determined by Title 35 of the IAC Part 742, demolition debris, and the removal or treatment of Hazardous Substances. The Developer shall bear sole responsibility for all costs of the required remediation work necessary to obtain the NFR Letter associated with the New Firehouse Parcel and the Transfer City Parcel.

8. <u>Documents</u>. The City and Developer each agree to transmit to the other copies of any additional environmental documents prepared or received with respect to any required remediation work, including, without limitation, any written communications delivered to or received from the IEPA or other regulatory agencies. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that the City will not issue the City Completion Notice (as provided in Section 8.H.2 of this Agreement) for the New Firehouse until the IEPA has issued, and the Developer has recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds, a final NFR Letter for the New Firehouse Parcel.

9. <u>Streeterville Thorium Monitoring Area</u>. The Existing Firehouse is located along the western terminus of the "*Streeterville Thorium Monitoring Area*" depicted on *Exhibit L* attached hereto ("*Monitoring Area*"), as established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency's ("*USEPA*"). Radiation surveillance is required during any excavation of the Existing City Property as thorium-contaminated materials may exist in some areas. Radiation

9

monitoring is required for ground breaking work on the Existing City Property and in the right-ofway in the Monitoring Area. Where a boundary line runs along a street, thorium monitoring is required for the properties inside the boundary line and for any sidewalks adjacent to the boundary line, including North Dearborn Street. Due to the location of the New Development, the Developer must coordinate with USEPA and complete Streeterville Form No. CDPH.ROW.03 (attached hereto as **Exhibit M**) for all subsurface work involving sidewalks and rights-of-way along Dearborn Street adjacent to the Monitoring Area. When conducting work in the right-of way the Developer must obtain Chicago Department of Transportation right-of-way permits which will be included with the City's issuance of the New Firehouse Building Permit.

۰,

Developer Release and Indemnification. In addition to other application 10. provisions of this Agreement, all Firehouse Work must be conducted in accordance with all Requirements of Law. Developer, on behalf of itself and its officers, directors, employees, successors, assigns and anyone claiming by, through or under them (collectively, "Developer Parties"), hereby releases, relinguishes and forever discharges the City, its officers, agents and employees (collectively, "City Parties"), from and against any and all losses which the Developer ever had, now has, or hereafter may have, whether grounded in tort or contract or otherwise, in any and all courts or other forums, of whatever kind or nature, whether known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, now existing or occurring after the Phase I Closing Date, based upon, arising out of or in any way connected with, directly or indirectly (i) any environmental contamination, pollution or hazards associated with the Acquisition Property, the New Development, or any Improvements, facilities or operations located or formerly located thereon, including, without limitation, any release, emission, discharge, generation, transportation, treatment, storage or disposal of Hazardous Materials, or threatened release, emission or discharge of Hazardous Materials; (ii) the structural, physical or environmental condition of the Acquisition Property or the New Development, including, without limitation, the presence or suspected presence of Hazardous Materials in, on, under or about the Acquisition Property or the migration of Hazardous Materials from or to other property; (iii) any violation of, compliance with, enforcement of or liability under any Environmental Laws, including, without limitation, any governmental or regulatory body response costs, natural resource damages or losses arising under CERCLA; and (iv) any investigation, cleanup, monitoring, remedial, removal or restoration work required by any federal, state or local governmental agency or political subdivision or other third party in connection or associated with the New Development or Acquisition Property for any improvements, facilities or operations located or formerly located thereon (collectively, "Released Claims"); provided, however, the foregoing release shall not apply to the extent such losses are (a) proximately caused by the willful misconduct of the City Parties, or (b) caused after the Effective Date by the City Parties. Developer shall indemnify, defend (through an attorney reasonably acceptable to the City) and hold the City Parties harmless from and against any and all losses which may be made or asserted by any third parties (including, without limitation, any of the Developer Parties) arising out of or in any way connected with, directly or indirectly, any of the Released Claims, except as provided in the immediately preceding sentence for the City Parties' willful misconduct.

11. <u>Release Runs with the Property</u>. The covenant of release in Paragraph 10 of this Subsection shall run with title to the Acquisition Property, and shall be binding upon all successors and assigns of the Developer Parties with respect to the Acquisition Property and New Firehouse, including, without limitation, each and every person, firm, corporation, limited liability company, trust or other entity owning, leasing, occupying, using or possessing any portion of the Acquisition Property or the New Firehouse under or through the Developer Parties following the Phase I Closing. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that the foregoing covenant of release constitutes a material inducement to enter into this Agreement, and that, but for such

#52050296 v13

release, the City would not have agreed to enter into this Agreement or to convey the Acquisition Property to the Developer pursuant to this Agreement. It is expressly agreed and understood by and between the Parties that, should any future obligation of the Developer or Developer Parties arise in connection with any environmental, soil or other condition of the Acquisition Property or the New Development, the Parties shall not assert that those obligations must be satisfied in whole or in part by the City because Paragraph 10 of this Subsection contains a full, complete and final release of all such claims, except as provided in such Paragraph for losses proximately caused by the willful misconduct of the City Parties or caused after the Effective Date by the City Parties.

12. <u>Limited City Indemnification</u>. Upon the issuance by the City of the City Completion Notice for the New Firehouse pursuant to Section 8.H.2 of this Agreement, the City agrees to indemnify, defend (through an attorney reasonably acceptable to Developer) and hold the Developer Parties harmless from and against any and all losses which may be made or asserted by any third parties (including, without limitation, any of the City Parties) arising out of or in any way connected with, directly or indirectly, willful misconduct by the City Parties in the New Firehouse after the Certificate of Occupancy is issued for the New Firehouse.

13. Waste Ordinance Provisions. In accordance with Section 11-4-1600(e) of the City Code, the Developer represents and warrants to the City that, to the best of its knowledge as of the Effective Date, its contractors and subcontractors have not violated and are not in violation of any provisions of Section 7-28 or Section 11-4 of the City Code ("Waste Sections") in the Acquisition Property. During the period while this Agreement is executory, any violation of the Waste Sections by the Developer, its general or other contractors or any subcontractor, whether or not relating to the performance of this Agreement, constitutes a breach of and an event of default under this Agreement, for which the opportunity to cure, if curable, will be granted only at the sole discretion of the Commissioner. Such breach and default entitles the City to all remedies under this Agreement, at law or in equity. This Paragraph does not limit the duty of the Developer, its general or other contractor and any subcontractors to comply with all applicable Requirement of Laws, in effect now or later, and whether or not they appear in this Agreement. Non-compliance with these terms and conditions may be used by the City as ground for the termination of this Agreement, and may further affect the Developer's eligibility for future contract awards.

### SECTION 6. DESIGN OF NEW FIREHOUSE.

**A.** <u>Architecture Services</u>. Developer shall provide the City all architecture, engineering, planning, and design services necessary for the construction of the New Firehouse and the demolition of the West Firehouse Portion (collectively, "*Architecture Services*"), which Architecture Services shall: (i) consist of, without limitation, the services set forth in this Section 6 and other applicable provisions of this Agreement; and, (ii) be provided in accordance with the provisions of this Section 6 and all other applicable provisions of this Agreement.

**B.** <u>Preparation of Firehouse Construction Documents</u>. Developer shall, at its sole expense, prepare or have prepared construction documents consisting of drawings and specifications setting forth in detail all of the requirements for the demolition of the West Firehouse Portion and construction of the New Firehouse (collectively, *"Firehouse Construction Documents"*). The Firehouse Construction Documents shall include: (i) all information necessary for review by governmental authorities for issuance of a demolition permit to remove the West Firehouse Portion and a building permit for the construction of the New Firehouse; and (ii) all usual, customary, and necessary structural, material, mechanical, and electrical designs and

specifications needed to construct the New Firehouse in accordance with the Firehouse Construction Documents and this Agreement. If additional details, specifications, clarifications, or revisions are required by governmental authorities, or are required during the course of construction, or if contractors require clarifications, Developer shall provide these items promptly. Any change requested by either Party to the Firehouse Construction Documents shall not be valid or enforceable unless documented by a written City Change Order signed by both Parties.

**C.** <u>Chicago Sustainable Operations Plan</u>. The Firehouse Construction Documents and all designs and work under the Firehouse Building Permit shall comply with the City standards for new construction and the City's "Sustainable Operations Plan" attached hereto as **Exhibit N**.

### D. <u>Completion of the Firehouse Construction Documents</u>.

1. <u>Initial Submittal of Firehouse Construction Documents</u>. Developer shall submit completed Firehouse Construction Documents to the City for review no later than 240 days after the Effective Date. Developer shall submit no fewer than **[NUMBER]** sets of the Firehouse Construction Documents, which sets shall be in hard copies and e-copies (flash drives). Upon receipt of the Firehouse Construction Documents, the City shall review and consider approval of the Firehouse Construction Documents, which approval shall not be unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed. Upon acceptance by the City of the Firehouse Construction Documents, which approval shall not be unreasonably conditioned, with no exceptions noted by the City, the Firehouse Construction Documents shall automatically and without further actions of the Parties be deemed incorporated in, and become a part of, this Agreement as **Exhibit O** and the Parties shall use best efforts to schedule the Phase I Closing within 30 days thereafter.

2. <u>Resubmission of Firehouse Construction Documents</u>. In the event that the City requests revisions to the Firehouse Construction Documents prior to approval, Developer shall make such revisions within 15 days (unless a longer period of time is agreed to by the Parties) and resubmit to the City for approval. In the event a revision requested by the City expands the scope of work or is a material deviation from the Firehouse SDs not otherwise agreed to by the Parties, then such change shall be documented in a City Change Order and the Firehouse Budget shall be adjusted in accordance with Section 10 of this Agreement. Upon resubmittal, the City shall review and consider approval of the revised Firehouse Construction Documents, which approval shall not be unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed. In the event that the City Code or failure to comply with any provision of this Agreement, Developer shall make revisions and submit them pursuant to the same procedures set forth herein. Once the Firehouse Construction Documents are approved, the Parties shall use best efforts to schedule the Phase I Closing in accordance with Section 7.D of this Agreement.

E. <u>Site Analysis</u>. As part of the Architecture Services, Developer shall (i) review all soil test reports, compactability, environmental, and other testing and inspection reports obtained by the Developer or provided to Developer by the City; and (ii) conduct any and all tests and site analysis reasonably prudent and necessary to provide the Architecture Services, and to demolish the West Firehouse Portion and construct the New Firehouse, all in accordance with this Agreement. Developer acknowledges that it has had the opportunity to inspect, perform due diligence on, and perform site testing on, the Development Block, including, without limitation, the Existing City Property. To the extent there may be hidden conditions that are concealed by existing improvements, buildings, or finishes or were not susceptible to visual observation that may impact or increase the cost to provide the Architecture Services or the Firehouse Work, Developer assumes the risk and acknowledges and agrees the City shall have no responsibility

for any such resulting costs or damages and that such resulting costs and damages shall not be counted against the Firehouse Budget, except to the extent such conditions were caused by the City's willful misconduct.

F. <u>Correcting Errors or Omissions</u>. The Architecture Services shall include correcting any errors and omissions in the Firehouse Construction Documents as soon as reasonable after the City or Developer becomes aware of such defects or is notified of such defects.

**G.** <u>Coordination of Drawings and Specifications</u>. Developer shall be responsible for the coordination of all drawings and design documents relating to the demolition of the West Firehouse Portion and any other existing improvements necessary for construction of the New Firehouse, regardless of whether such drawings and documents are prepared by Developer, by Developer's architect or consultants, or by others. Developer shall be responsible for coordination and internal checking of all drawings and for the accuracy of all dimensional and layout information contained therein, as fully as if each drawing were prepared by Developer. Developer shall be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of all drawings and specifications submitted by or through Developer and for their compliance with all Requirements of Law.</u>

H. <u>Compliance with Law</u>. All documents produced by Developer as part of the Architecture Services shall comply with all Requirements of Law. The City and Developer each agree to promptly advise the other of any change or modification to any Requirements of Law discovered after the Effective Date, and shall recommend revisions to the Firehouse Construction Documents that will cause compliance of those Firehouse Construction Documents with such changes and an estimate of the impact on the cost to the Firehouse Budget.

1. Architect Site Visits. The Developer's architect that stamps and certifies the Firehouse Construction Documents ("Architect") shall visit the Acquisition Property at a minimum weekly during construction of the New Firehouse and at more frequent intervals as the stage or construction demands require to be fully aware of the progress of the Firehouse Work and to ensure that the Firehouse Work is being completed and performed in a manner such that the Firehouse Work when completed will comply with the Firehouse Construction Documents and this Agreement. On the basis of on-site observations as an architect, the Architect shall keep the City informed of the progress and quality of the Firehouse Work, and shall promptly endeavor to identify defects and deficiencies in the Firehouse Work. The Architect and/or-general contractor shall submit to the Developer and the City a weekly report detailing the observations made during such visits including unresolved issues and recommendations of the Architect. Personnel performing such site visits shall be qualified and experienced in evaluating conformance of construction of the New Firehouse with the Firehouse Construction Documents, applicable Requirements of Law and this Agreement. The Architect shall coordinate and include 2FM in all site visits and all design and construction meetings related to the work under the Firehouse Construction Permit.

J. <u>Representations of Developer</u>. Developer represents, certifies, and warrants that the Architecture Services shall be performed in accordance with the standards of professional practice, care, and diligence practiced by recognized consulting firms in performing services of a similar nature in existence at the time of performance. Developer further represents and warrants that it is sufficiently experienced and competent, and has the necessary capital, facilities, organization, staff and subcontractors to provide, perform and complete the Architecture Services in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement. The representations and certifications herein expressed shall be in addition to any other representations and

certifications expressed in this Agreement, or expressed or implied by law, which are hereby reserved unto the City.

K. <u>Approval and Use of Subcontractors</u>. All subcontractors and subcontracts used by the Developer for the Architecture Services shall be properly licensed and otherwise comply with all Requirements of Law. The retention by Developer of any subcontractor or subcontract shall not relieve Developer of full responsibility and liability for the provision, performance, and completion of the Architecture Services as required by this Agreement. All Architecture Services performed under any subcontract shall be subject to all of the provisions of this Agreement in the same manner as if performed by employees of Developer. For purposes of this Section 6, the term "Developer" shall be deemed also to refer to all subcontractors of Developer, and every subcontract shall include a provision binding the subcontractor to all provisions of this Agreement.

L. <u>Removal of Personnel and Subcontractors</u>. If any personnel or subcontractor fails to perform the Architecture Services in a manner satisfactory to the City and consistent with commonly accepted professional practices, Developer shall immediately upon notice from the City remove and replace such personnel or subcontractor.

**M.** <u>Ownership</u>. Upon issuance of the New Firehouse Certificate of Occupancy, the Firehouse SDs, the Firehouse Design Documents and Specifications, the Firehouse Construction Documents, designs, drawings, plans, specifications, photos, reports, information, observations, calculations, notes, and any other documents, data, or information, in any form, prepared, collected, or received by Developer related to the New Firehouse or the Architectural Services shall be and remain the exclusive property of the City with the Developer retaining a copy of such documents for its files. At the City's request, or upon termination of this Agreement, Developer uses subcontractors to develop and create the Firehouse SDs, the Firehouse Design Documents and Specifications, or the Firehouse Construction Documents, or any part thereof, Developer shall secure ownership rights in such documents for the City.

### N. <u>Bidding</u>.

1. <u>Bid Documents</u>. Developer shall prepare for the City's approval all bid documents for the Firehouse Work and any supplies and materials for the Firehouse Work, which shall include, without limitation, provision of the Firehouse Construction Documents and any and all other information and documents necessary for potential bidders to finalize the Firehouse Budget.

2. <u>Contractors</u>. All contractors doing any work under the Firehouse Building Permit shall be fully and properly licensed by the City and all other government agencies with jurisdiction, shall not have been previously barred or suspended from City work, or by any of the City's Sister Agencies, under the Requirements of Law, and shall have no pending compliance matters with the City or any of the its Sister Agencies.

**O.** <u>Sales Tax Exemption</u>. City shall assist Developer in obtaining a sales tax exemption for all hard costs items related to construction of the New Firehouse ("New Fire House Sales Tax Exemption").

#52050296\_v13

14

#### SECTION 7. PHASE I CLOSING.

**A.** <u>Property to be Conveyed</u>. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City agrees to sell and Developer agrees to purchase for the Purchase Price set forth in Section 7.C of this Agreement, right, title, and interest in and to the Acquisition Property by delivering at the Phase I Closing a fully executed, recordable, quit claim deed or other required instrument conveying good and marketable fee simple title to Developer.

B. <u>The Acquisition Property</u>. The Acquisition Property shall consist of:

1. The Transfer City Property and: (i) all improvements thereon, (ii) any appurtenances, rights and easements to or benefiting the Transfer City Property; (iii) any right, title and interest of the City in (a) the fixtures and systems attached or appurtenant to the Transfer City Property, and (b) all intangible personal property with respect to the Transfer City Property, including all permits and licenses, that run with the Transfer City Property;

2. The air rights above the New Firehouse Parcel beginning at the exterior roof line of the New Firehouse, including any FAR bonus granted to the New Firehouse Parcel pursuant to the Zoning Approvals for the Project; and

3. The following subsurfaces below grade level of the New Firehouse Parcel: (i) any subsurface parking area actually constructed (excluding any spaces constructed for the City's exclusive use), and/or (ii) any area required for subsurface caissons necessary for the New Development (but excluding that area covered by the Permanent Parking Agreement).

C. <u>Purchase Price</u>. In addition to Developer's obligations set forth in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the performance of the Firehouse Work, Developer shall pay to the City for the Acquisition Property, the amounts set forth in Subsection D of this Section (collectively, "*Purchase Price*"), to be paid in cash by wire transfer, plus or minus prorations as provided herein, upon the date of the Phase I Closing:

**D.** <u>**Closing.**</u> The time of Phase I Closing shall be no later than 30 days after all of the following conditions are satisfied unless the Parties mutually agree to an earlier date:

1. Final Approval of the City (2FM) of the Firehouse Design Documents and Specifications and the Firehouse Construction Documents;

2. Issuance by the City of the Firehouse Building Permit;

3. Approval by the City of the Zoning Approvals for the Project;

4. Approval of the vertical division of the New Firehouse Parcel creating separate legal tax parcels, and any other divisions that are determined by the City to be necessary or prudent for the transfer of the Acquisition Property from the City to Developer, and the payment of all costs related to such divisions;

5. Agreement on Property Access Rights and execution of all related documents;

6. Review by the Chicago Plan Commission of the disposition of portions of the Development Block by the City to Developer in accordance with the requirements of the Interagency Referral Act, 65 ILCS-5/11-12-4.1;

7. The deposit by the City of a Quitclaim Deed ("**Deed**") to the Transfer City Property with Escrowee, which deposit shall be governed by the Escrow Agreement, which must be in a form substantially the same as **Exhibit K**;

8. Payment by the Developer of \$5,000,000 to the City's corporate fund ("*Payment Condition*");

9. Written confirmation from the Developer that the Developer has an executed, non-executory office lease or other similar agreement to a bona fide third party office use tenant with a minimum term of 15 years and covering at least 66 percent of the rentable square footage of the New Development ("**Office Lease Condition**"); and

10. Mutual agreement of the Parties on a Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reciprocal Easements ("*REA*") addressing the shared use by the Parties of the Development Block. The REA shall include, at a minimum, the following provisions:

a. Customary provisions regarding maintenance and reciprocal easements (including, but not limited to, vehicular ingress and egress, parking area access and use, snow removal, capital repairs, garbage removal, and security demarcations related to the divisions of parking operations), shared walls, shared foundations, drainage, caissons, arbitration, liens, compliance with laws, real estate taxes, insurance, repair and replacement, and use restrictions on the New Firehouse;

b. A standard 30-day right of first offer in favor of Developer and its permitted assigns to offer to purchase the New Firehouse Parcel in the event the City elects to take the New Firehouse out of service and dispose of the New Firehouse Parcel and related City-owned parking spaces;

c. Temporary construction easements above the New Firehouse.; and

d. The requirements set forth in the REA with regard to the Developer's obligation, and the timing of that obligation in the context of the construction of the New Development, to maintain the private drive to the south of the New Firehouse, 24 hours a day, seven days a week in such a manner that ensures that the drive is clear of vehicular and other obstructions that may interfere with the New Firehouse operations, and to grant an easement to the City for the use of the private drive for the New Firehouse operations.

11. Mutual agreement of the Parties on a ground lease addressing the lease back of the Existing Firehouse by the City from Developer (*"Ground Lease"*). The Ground Lease shall include, at a minimum, the following provisions:

a. Term commencing on the actual date of the Phase I Closing through the date the City vacates the Existing Firehouse; and

b. Rental amount - \$0.00.

#52050296\_v13

c. Requirement that the City will pay costs that the City would otherwise be responsible for as the owner of the Existing Firehouse Parcel.

### E. <u>Title Commitment</u>.

Delivery to Developer. Within 30 days after the Effective Date, City shall 1. deliver or cause to be delivered to Developer, a title commitment for an owner's title insurance policy issued by Near North Title Company ("Title Company") in the amount of the Purchase Price, covering title to the Acquisition Property on or after the Effective Date, showing title in the City subject only to: (a) the general exceptions contained in the policy ("General Exceptions"), (b) any and all exceptions caused by the acts of the Developer or its agents, and (c) all easements, encroachments, covenants and restrictions of record. Within 30 days after the Effective Date, City will deliver or cause to be delivered to Developer an ALTA Survey ("Survey") covering the Acquisition Property prepared by PLCS Corporation. The title commitment shall be conclusive evidence of good title as therein shown as to all matters insured by the policy, subject only to the exceptions as therein stated. At the closing, City also shall furnish: (i) to Developer, an affidavit of title in customary form covering the date of closing and showing title in City subject only to the Permitted Exceptions (as hereinafter defined); and (ii) to the Title Company, an ALTA Statement and GAP Indemnity in the Title Company's standard form thereof. City shall reasonably cooperate, at no additional cost to Developer, with Developer's efforts to cause the Title Company to issue the owner's policy of title insurance ("Title Policy") to be delivered to Developer at the closing free of the General Exceptions.

2. <u>Title Exceptions</u>. The Title Policy shall be subject to only the Permitted Exceptions.

Removal of Unpermitted Exceptions. If the title commitment or Survey 3. discloses either unpermitted exceptions or survey matters that render the title unmarketable or which are otherwise unacceptable to Developer ("Survey Defects"), Developer shall have 10 days from the date of delivery of the later of the title commitment and the Survey to provide written notice of such unpermitted exceptions or Survey Defects ("Objection Notice") to City. Upon receipt of a timely Objection Notice, City shall have 30 days to have such unpermitted exceptions or Survey Defects removed from the commitment or to correct such exceptions or defects or to have the title insurer commit to insure against loss or damage that may be occasioned by such exceptions or Survey Defects, and, in such event, the time of closing shall be 10 days after such corrections are made and all conditions in Section 7.D of this Agreement are satisfied, whichever is later. If City does not have the exceptions removed or correct the unpermitted exceptions and Survey Defects identified in the timely Objection Notice, or in the alternative, does not obtain the commitment for title insurance specified above free of such exceptions or Survey Defects within the specified time, Developer may delay the closing to allow for more time for City to correct the exceptions or may elect, upon notice to City within 10 days after the expiration of the 10-day period, in Developer's sole discretion to: (a) take title as it then is with the right to deduct from the Purchase Price liens or encumbrances of a definite or ascertainable amount identified in the timely Objection Notice; or (b) terminate this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Permitted Exceptions" shall mean (i) this Agreement; (ii) any title or survey matters disclosed by the title commitment or the Survey which are not included in a timely Objection Notice; and (iii) any title or survey matters with respect to which a timely Objection Notice is given, but which has not been cured by City or insured over by the Title Company. Developer agrees that Developer's consummation of closing shall constitute conclusive evidence of Developer's waiver of all uncured matters set forth in the Objection Notice.

F. <u>Prorations</u>. Applicable rents, premiums under assignable insurance policies, water and other utility charges, fuels, prepaid service contracts, general taxes, accrued interest on mortgage indebtedness, if any, and other similar items related to the Acquisition Property shall be adjusted ratably as of the time of closing. The Acquisition Property is exempt from general real estate taxes. The Parties agree to jointly execute a completed Real Estate Transfer Declaration marked "Exempt" in the form required pursuant to the Real Estate Transfer Tax Act of the State of Illinois or by any county or local ordinance with regard to a transfer or transaction tax.

**G.** <u>Delivery at Closing</u>. The City and Developer shall execute and deliver to each other such items as may be reasonably requested by the other to consummate the Phase I Closing, including, without limitation, the following documents and all necessary forms from the title company:

1. <u>City Deliveries</u>. The City shall deliver to the Escrow Agent on or prior to the Phase I Closing the following documents, duly executed and acknowledged where appropriate:

Property:

1

a. A bill of sale for any personal property that is part of the Acquisition

with IRS regulations;

b. A Non-Foreign Affidavit and Certification prepared in conformance

c. A properly completed State of Illinois and Cook County Real Estate Transfer Tax Declaration ("*Transfer Declaration*");

- d. A GAP and ALTA Statement in customary form;
- e. Sums due to the Developer, if any, under Section 7 of this

Agreement;

- f. A Closing Statement in customary form;
- g. The REA;
- h. The Ground Lease;

i. The Temporary Parking Agreement, in form and substance as attached hereto as **Exhibit V**, as provided in Section 8.N of this Agreement; and

j. The Permanent Parking Agreement, in form and substance as attached hereto as **Exhibit X**, which Permanent Parking Agreement, among other matters, provides for (i) termination of the Temporary Parking Agreement; (ii) parking for 30 automobiles in the New Development which shall be owned by the City and which may be in tandem configuration ("**Permanent Parking Spaces**"); (iii) customary representations, warranties, indemnifications, and insurance provisions; and (iv) no monthly parking fee (but the City shall pay its pro-rata share of any common area maintenance and property taxes, if any, as defined in the REA); provided, however that the total number of parking spaces provided under the Permanent Parking Agreement may be increased or decreased upon mutual agreement of the Parties; and

#52050296\_v13

k. Such additional documents as may be necessary or proper to carry out this Agreement.

2. <u>Developer Deliveries</u>. Developer shall deliver to the City, on or prior to the Phase I Closing, the following documents, duly executed and acknowledged where appropriate:

a. A GAP and an ALTA Statement in customary form;

b. A Closing Statement in customary form;

c. Sums due to the City, if any, under Section 7 of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the payment under the Payment Condition pursuant to Paragraph D.8 of this Section;

- d. The Purchase Price;
- e. The REA;
- f. The Ground Lease;
- g. The Temporary Parking Agreement;
- h. The Permanent Parking Agreement;

i. The written confirmation under the Office Lease Condition pursuant to Paragraph D.9 of this Section;

j. The this Agreement; and

k.

The Performance Security letter of credit pursuant to Section 15 of

out this Agreement.

Such additional documents as may be necessary or proper to carry

**H.** <u>Costs</u>. City and Developer shall each be responsible for customary costs associated with closing the sale of real estate. City shall be responsible for the payment of Developer's Owner's Title Policy, ½ the deed and money escrow fee, the title charge to insure over the General Exceptions. Developer shall be responsible for the cost of recording of the Deed, any financing documents (if any), ½ the deed and money escrow fees, the cost of any lender escrow fees (if any), the cost of any title insurance premium for Developer's lender title policy (if any), and any additional endorsements required by Developer or Developer's lender, if any. Except as provided herein, Developer shall be responsible for obtaining and paying for the lender title policy, surveys, environmental studies or any other due diligence item that Developer may require.

I. <u>As-Is: No Warranties</u>. Developer's acceptance of the Deed to the Acquisition Property shall be deemed its acknowledgement that, subject to the City's representations and warranties in this Agreement and the City's performance of its obligations under this Agreement (including, but not limited to, the Zoning Approvals), the conveyance of the Acquisition Property at the Phase I Closing is being made on an "as-is" basis based on the conditions existing as of the Effective Date without warranty or representations of any kind by the City or any of the City's officers, employees, attorneys, agents, or representatives. This acknowledgement shall survive the Phase I Closing date. The City disclaims any and all liability and warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Acquisition Property and Developer hereby assumes the risk that adverse past, present, or future physical characteristics or environmental conditions on any portion of the Acquisition Property may not have been revealed by its inspections or investigation.

J. <u>No Broker</u>. The Parties each represent and warrant that they have not contracted with any real estate broker, salesperson or agent in connection with this Agreement. Each Party agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the other harmless against any loss, liability, damage, cost, claim or expense (including reasonable attorney fees) incurred by reason of any brokerage fee, commission or finder's fee which is payable or alleged to be payable to any broker of any kind as a result of this transaction and this representation will survive the Phase I Closing. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the obligations of the Parties pursuant to this Section 7.J shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

Κ. Section 1031 Exchange. Developer may consummate the purchase of the Acquisition Property as part of a so-called like kind exchange (the "Exchange") pursuant to § 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), provided that: (a) except as hereinafter provided, the Phase I Closing shall not be delayed or affected by reason of the Exchange nor shall the consummation or accomplishment of the Exchange be a condition precedent or condition subsequent to the Developer's obligations under this Agreement; (b) the Exchange shall be effected through a qualified intermediary; (c) Developer shall pay any additional costs that would not otherwise have been incurred by its purchase through the Exchange, (d) Developer shall, and hereby does, indemnify, and hold the City harmless from, any loss, cost, damage, liability or expense which may arise or which the City may suffer in connection with, an Exchange; and (e) Developer shall provide the City with written notice not less than seven business days prior to the Phase I Closing. The City shall not by this agreement or acquiescence to the Exchange (i) have its rights under this Agreement affected or diminished in any manner or (ii) be responsible for compliance with or be deemed to have warranted to Developer that the Exchange in fact complies with § 1031 of the Code. In the event Developer is unable to arrange a simultaneous like-kind exchange for the entire Acquisition Property to take place on the Phase I Closing date, then the City shall cooperate with Developer subject to the conditions set forth above in coordinating a non-simultaneous like-kind exchange under § 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Special City Termination Right . In the event that the Developer fails to satisfy L. the Payment Condition and the Office Lease Condition within 24 months after the date on which the City accepts and approves the Firehouse Construction Documents pursuant to Section 6.D of this Agreement, the City may provide the Developer with notice ("City Notice") that the City intends to terminate this Agreement on the date that is 30 days after the date of the City Notice ("City Deadline"). Prior to the City Deadline, the Developer shall have the right to extend the City Deadline by no more than 180 additional days. In addition, the Commissioner may provide one or more additional extensions of the City Deadline if the Commissioner determines one or more such extensions are appropriate and in the best interests of the City. If the Developer does not satisfy the Payment Condition and the Office Lease Condition on or before the City Deadline, including any extensions as providing in this Subsection, the City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without further notice. If the Developer satisfies the Payment Condition and the Office Lease Condition on or before the City Deadline, including any extensions as provided in this Subsection, the City's right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to the City Notice and this Subsection shall no longer be effective.

### SECTION 8. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIREHOUSE.

#### A. <u>The Firehouse Work.</u>

1. <u>Performance of Firehouse Work</u>. Developer, at its sole cost and expense must provide, perform, and complete, or cause to be provided, performed or completed, all of the following, all of which is herein referred to as the "*Firehouse Work*":

a. <u>Labor, Equipment, Materials, and Supplies</u>. Provide, perform, and complete, in the manner described and specified in this Agreement, all necessary Firehouse Work, labor, services, transportation, equipment, materials, apparatus, machinery, tools, fuels, gas, electric, water, waste disposal, information, data, and other means and items necessary to accomplish the construction of the New Firehouse on the New Firehouse Parcel, including but not limited to, the demolition of the West Firehouse Portion all in accordance with the Firehouse Construction Documents.

b. <u>Permits</u>. Procure and furnish all permits, licenses, and other governmental approvals and authorizations necessary in connection therewith. City, without any guaranty of success, will endeavor to assist Developer to expedite any permits, licenses and other governmental approvals or authorizations required from other departments within the City's control.

c. <u>Bonds and Insurance</u>. Procure and furnish all Bonds and all certificates and policies of insurance specified in this Agreement.

d. <u>Taxes</u>. Pay all applicable federal, state, and local taxes.

e. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Do all other things required of Developer by this Agreement, including without limitation arranging for utility and other services needed for the Firehouse Work and for testing, including the installation of temporary utility lines, wiring, switches, fixtures, hoses, connections, and meters, and providing sufficient sanitary conveniences and shelters to accommodate all workers and all personnel of the Developer engaged in the Firehouse Work.

f. <u>Quality</u>. Provide, perform, and complete all of the foregoing in a good, proper and workmanlike manner, consistent with first class standards of professional and construction practices and in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement, and with the greatest economy, efficiency, and expedition consistent therewith, with only new, undamaged and first quality equipment, materials, and supplies.

2. <u>Firehouse Work Schedule</u>. The Firehouse Building Permit shall include a construction schedule for the Firehouse Work ("*Construction Schedule*"), which Construction Schedule shall automatically and without further actions of the Parties be deemed incorporated in, and become a part of, this Agreement as *Exhibit Q*. The City shall have no obligation to issue building permits for the Firehouse Work until the Parties agree to a Construction Schedule.

3. <u>Commencement of Firehouse Work</u>. Upon, but not before, the Phase I Closing, and in accordance with the Construction Schedule ("*Phase I Commencement*") the Developer shall be authorized and required to commence the Firehouse Work as provided herein.

4. <u>Prosecution of Firehouse Work</u>. Construction of the New Firehouse will commence within 60 days after the Phase I Closing. Developer shall thereafter diligently and continuously prosecute the Firehouse Work at such a rate as will allow the Firehouse Work to be fully provided, performed, and completed in full compliance with this Agreement and the Construction Schedule not later than 18 months after the Phase I Commencement (*"Firehouse Completion Date"*). The Phase I Commencement, rate of progress, and Firehouse Completion Date are referred to in this Agreement as the "Contract Time."

#### 5. <u>Required Submittals</u>.

a. <u>Submittals Required</u>. Developer must submit to 2FM for City approval (i) all documents, data, and information specifically required to be submitted by Developer under Section 6 and 7 of this Agreement; (ii) all such drawings, specifications, descriptive information, and engineering documents, data, and information as may be required, or as may be requested by the City, to show the details of the Firehouse Work, including a complete description of all equipment, materials, and supplies to be provided under this Agreement; and (iii) all design data, structural and operating features, principal dimensions, space required or provided, buffer floors, if required by Developer, clearances required or provided, type and brand of finish, and all similar matters, for all components of the Firehouse Work ("**Required Submittals**").

b. <u>Number and Format</u>. Developer must provide **[NUMBER TBD]** complete sets for each Required Submittal, which submittals for review may be electronically delivered; with final approved copies of Submittals to be delivered electronically and in hard copy. All Required Submittals, except drawings, must be prepared on white 8 1/2" x 11". Two blueline prints and one sepia transparency of each drawing must be provided. All drawings must be clearly marked in the lower right-hand corner with the names of the City and Developer.

C. Time of Submission and the City's Review. All Required Submittals must be provided to the City no later than the time, if any, specified in this Agreement for their submission or, if no time for submission is specified, in sufficient time, in the City's sole opinion, to permit the City time to review the same prior to the commencement of the part of the Firehouse Work to which they relate and prior to the purchase of any equipment, materials, or supplies that they describe. The City will have the right to require such corrections as may be necessary to make such Required Submittals conform to this Agreement. All such Required Submittals will, after final processing and review with no exception noted by the City, become a part of this Agreement. No Firehouse Work related to any Required Submittal may be performed by Developer until the City has completed review of such submittal and issued a Building Permit for the New Firehouse. The City's review and stamping of any Required Submittal will be for the sole . purpose of examining the general management, design, and details of the proposed Firehouse Work, does not relieve Developer of the entire responsibility for the performance of the Firehouse Work in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to this Agreement, and may not be regarded as any assumption of risk or liability by the City.

d. <u>Responsibility of Delay</u>. Developer is responsible for any delay in the Firehouse Work due to delay in providing Required Submittals conforming to this Agreement, except to the extent the delay is caused by the City not reviewing submittals or not acting in accordance with this Agreement.

6. <u>Review and Interpretation of Agreement Provisions</u>. Whenever any equipment, materials or supplies are specified or described in this Agreement or in the Firehouse

Construction Documents by using the name or other identifying feature of a proprietary product or the name or other identifying feature of a particular manufacturer or vendor, the specific item mentioned is understood as establishing the type, function and quality desired. Other manufacturers' or vendors' products may be accepted, provided that the products proposed are equivalent in substance and function to those named as determined by the City in its discretion.

7. <u>Erroneous Conflicting Documents</u>. Developer and City each agree to promptly notify the other of any discrepancy, error, omission, ambiguity, or conflict among any of the provisions of this Agreement or the contents of the Firehouse Construction Documents before Developer proceeds with any Firehouse Work affected thereby. If Developer fails to give such notice to the City, then the subsequent decision of the City as to which provision of this Agreement or which portion of the Firehouse Construction Documents governs is final, and any corrective Firehouse Work required does not entitle Developer to any damages, to any additional compensation, to count any costs of corrective Firehouse Work against the Firehouse Budget, or to any delay or extension of the Contract Time; provided, however, that this sentence shall not apply if the City has actual knowledge of the discrepancy, error, omission, ambiguity, or conflict and did not provide prompt notice to the Developer.

8. <u>Installation</u>. If equipment, materials, or supplies furnished by Developer cannot be installed as specified in this Agreement and the Firehouse Construction Documents, Developer will, without counting such costs against the Firehouse Budget, make all modifications required to properly complete the New Firehouse in accordance with this Agreement. Any such modification is subject to the prior review and consent of the City.

Conditions at the Firehouse Work Site; Record Drawings. Developer 9. represents and warrants that it has had a sufficient opportunity to conduct a thorough investigation of the Acquisition Property and the surrounding area and has completed such investigation to its satisfaction. Except in the event of willful misconduct or fraud by the City, Developer will have no claim for damages, for additional compensation, or count any additional costs against the Firehouse Budget, or right to any extension of the Contract Time based upon conditions found at, or in the vicinity of, the Acquisition Property. When information pertaining to subsurface, underground or other concealed conditions, soils analysis, borings, test pits, utility locations or conditions, buried structures, condition of existing structures, and other investigations is or has been provided by the City, or is or has been otherwise made available to Developer by the City, such information is or has been provided or made available solely for the convenience of Developer and is not part of this Agreement. The City assumes no responsibility whatever in respect to the sufficiency or accuracy of such information, and there is no guaranty or warranty, either expressed or implied, that the conditions indicated are representative of those existing at any particular location, or that the conditions indicated may not change, or that unanticipated conditions may not be present.

10. Locating Underground Installation. Developer is solely responsible for locating all existing underground installations by prospecting prior to any scheduled excavation or trenching. Developer must check all dimensions, elevations, and quantities indicated in this Agreement and the Firehouse Construction Documents within the same time period as set forth above for prospecting underground installations. Developer must lay out the Firehouse Work in accordance with this Agreement and the Firehouse Construction Documents, and must establish and maintain such locations, lines and levels. Developer must notify the City of any discrepancy between the dimensions, elevations and quantities indicated in this Agreement and the Firehouse Construction Documents and the Firehouse Construction Documents and the Firehouse Construction Documents. Full

instructions will be furnished by the City should such error, omission, or discrepancy be discovered, and Developer must carry out such instructions with respect to the New Firehouse as if originally specified and without any additional compensation and without counting any costs incurred against the Firehouse Budget.

11. <u>Final Reports</u>. Before submitting the Developer Completion Notice to the City for the Firehouse Work, Developer must submit to the City **[NUMBER]** sets of drawings and reports (hard copies and on flash drives), unless a greater number is specified elsewhere in this Agreement, indicating all material field deviations from this Agreement and the Firehouse Construction Documents.

12. <u>Technical Ability to Perform</u>. Developer represents and warrants that it is sufficiently experienced and competent, and has the necessary capital, facilities, organization, staff and subcontractors, to provide, perform and complete the Firehouse Work in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement.

13. <u>Financial Ability to Perform</u>. Developer represents and warrants that it is financially solvent, and Developer has the financial resources necessary to provide, perform and complete the Firehouse Work in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement.

14. <u>Time</u>. Developer represents and warrants that it is ready, willing, able, as of the Phase I Commencement Date, to begin the Firehouse Work and that the Contract Time is sufficient time to permit completion of the Firehouse Work in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement for the Firehouse Budget, all with due regard to all natural and man-made conditions that may affect the Firehouse Work or the Existing Firehouse Parcel and all difficulties, hindrances, and delays that may be incident to the Firehouse Work.

15. <u>Safety at the Firehouse Work Site</u>. Developer is solely and completely responsible for providing and maintaining safe conditions at the Development Block under Developer's control, including the safety of all persons and property during performance of the Firehouse Work. This requirement applies continuously and is not limited to normal working hours. Developer must take all safety precautions as necessary to comply with the Requirements of Law and to prevent injury to persons and damage to property. Developer has represented that the construction of the New Firehouse will be undertaken so that the Existing Firehouse will remain open during the Contract Time. The Parties agree to cooperate with the other on these matters, including, but not limited to, the Parties agreement to the construction logistics plans for Phase I and Phase II attached hereto as **Exhibit DD** ("**Phase I Logistics Plans**").

16. <u>No Vehicular / Pedestrian Interference</u>. Subject to (a) the closures provided in the Phase I Logistics Plan, and (b) closures otherwise agreed to by the Parties after the Phase I Commencement, Developer must conduct all of its operations without interruption or interference with vehicular and pedestrian traffic on public rights-of-way or alleys. If any public or private right-of-way is rendered unsafe by Developer's operations, Developer must make such repairs or provide such temporary ways or guards as are acceptable in advance to the City and other proper authorities.

17. <u>Cleanliness of the Firehouse Work Site and Environs</u>. Developer will not interfere with the operations of the Existing Firehouse Parcel or the Existing Firehouse during the Contract Time and shall keep the adjacent areas in a clean and orderly condition according to customary practice, at all times during performance of the Firehouse Work. Upon 24-hour notice

to Developer (or such shorter notice as may be practical under the circumstances), the City and 2FM will be provided access to the New Firehouse Parcel for site visits.

18. Damage to the Firehouse Work, the Firehouse Work Site, and Other Property. The Firehouse Work will be provided, performed, completed, and maintained at the sole risk and cost of Developer from the commencement date of the Firehouse Work until receipt of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance. Developer is fully responsible for the protection of all public and private property and all persons. Without limiting the foregoing, Developer must, at its own cost and expense, provide all customary permanent and temporary shoring, anchoring and bracing required by the nature of the Firehouse Work in order to make all parts absolutely stable and rigid, even when such shoring, anchoring and bracing is not explicitly specified, and support and protect all buildings, roadways, conduits, wires, water pipes, gas pipes, sewers, pavements, curbs, sidewalks, fixtures and landscaping of all kinds and all other public or private property that may be encountered or endangered in providing, performing, and completing the Firehouse Work. Developer will have no claim against the Firehouse Budget or the City because of any damage or loss to the Firehouse Work or to Developer's equipment, materials, or supplies from any cause whatsoever, including damage or loss due to simultaneous Firehouse Work by others (but excluding damage caused by the City). Developer must, promptly and without charge to the City (unless damage is caused by the City), repair or replace, to the satisfaction of the City, any damage done to, and any loss suffered by, the Firehouse Work and any damage done to, and any loss suffered by, the Existing Firehouse Parcel or other property as a result of the Firehouse Work. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Developer's obligations under this Section exist without regard to, and may not be construed to be waived by, the availability or unavailability of any insurance, either of the City or Developer, to indemnify, hold harmless, or reimburse Developer for the cost of any repair or replacement Firehouse Work required by this Section.

19. <u>Subcontractors and Suppliers</u>. As of the Phase I Closing, the general contractor, architect, subcontractors, suppliers, and subcontracts listed in either the Firehouse Budget, the Firehouse Construction Documents, or both are hereby approved by City. Any new or replacement contractor, architect, subcontractor, suppliers, or vendor must be acceptable to, and approved in advance by, the City. The City's approval of any subcontractor, supplier, and subcontract does not relieve Developer of full responsibility and liability for the provision, performance, and completion of the Firehouse Work in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement. All Firehouse Work performed under any subcontract is subject to all of the provisions of this Agreement. Every reference in this Agreement to "Developer" is deemed also to refer to all subcontractor or supplier to all provisions of this Agreement.

20. <u>Simultaneous Firehouse Work By Others</u>. The City has the right to perform or have performed such other work as the City may desire in, about, or near the Existing Firehouse Parcel during the performance of the Firehouse Work by Developer ("*City Work*"). Developer must afford the City and other contractors reasonable opportunity for the execution of such other work and must properly coordinate the Firehouse Work with such other work. Any City Work which increases the Firehouse Budget shall be at the City's sole cost and expense and the Developer shall not be penalized for any delay in the Contract Time caused by the City Work.

21. <u>Simultaneous Use of the Existing FD Facilities and Operations</u>. Developer acknowledges that the City will continue to fully utilize and operate the Existing FD Facilities and Operations during the Firehouse Work and Developer shall undertake its Firehouse Work so that it does not interfere with the City's use of the Existing FD Facilities and Operations.

)

Occupancy Prior to City Completion Notice. In consultation with the 22. Developer, the City may have access to any part of the Firehouse Work or the New Firehouse prior to the issuance by the City of the City Completion Notice. Such access must be conducted in such manner as not to damage any of the Firehouse Work or to unreasonably interfere with the progress of the Firehouse Work. No such access may be construed as an acceptance of any of the Firehouse Work or a release or satisfaction of Developer's duty to insure and protect the Firehouse Work, nor may it, unless conducted in an unreasonable manner, be considered as an interference with Developer's provision, performance, or completion of the Firehouse Work. Upon completion of the New Firehouse as documented by the City Completion Notice and issuance by the City of a Certificate of Occupancy, the City will have the right to occupy, use, or place in service any part of the Firehouse Work. Specifically, without limitation, within 90 days prior to the Developer's submission of the "Developer's Completion Notice" (pursuant to Subsection H of this Section), the City and 2FM shall have access to the Firehouse Work and the New Firehouse for the purpose of work related to the City's and 2FM's installation and operation of new telephones, marshal lines, and related equipment.

23. <u>Buffer Floors</u>. The Developer intends as part of the construction of the Firehouse Work and the New Firehouse, to construct up to four buffer floors above the completed New Firehouse to allow for occupancy of the New Firehouse during construction of the New Development. The buffer floors shall be enclosed with either (a) glass-and-metal cladding as provided by the Department of Planning and Development; or (b) temporary metal screen panels with design, finish, texture and attachments to be reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and Development of Buildings prior to installation and to be installed for no more than one year, after which the permanent glass-and-metal cladding as approved by the Department of Planning and Development shall be installed. The glass-and-metal cladding or temporary metal screen panels shall be installed within 3 months after occupancy of the New Firehouse if Phase 2 has not commenced. For emergency related issues, the City shall have temporary access to the buffer floors at all times during construction of the New Development, if practicable.

## B. Changes and Delays.

1. <u>Changes</u>. After the Phase I Closing, the City may request changes to the approved Firehouse Construction Documents in writing and evidenced by a Change Order ("*City Change Order*"). If the Developer determines that the requested City Change Order will increase the Firehouse Budget, Developer shall notify the City within ten (10) business days of receipt of the City Change Order of the estimated costs for such proposed Change Order. In the event that the City desires to continue with the City Change Order after receiving such cost estimate, the City shall provide notice to Developer and the City Change Order will become valid after Developer approves the City Change Order, provided that Developer may not unreasonably withhold such approval. Change Orders will be accounted as provided in Section 10 of this Agreement.

## 2. Delays.

a. <u>Force Majeure Delays</u>. For any delay caused by a Force Majeure, Developer will, upon timely written application, be entitled to an extension of the Contract Time and adjustment to the Firehouse Budget for a period of time equal to the delay resulting from the Force Majeure. The inability of a subcontractor or supplier of Developer to timely perform Firehouse Work shall not be deemed a cause that cannot be avoided or controlled by Developer and, thus, not a Force Majeure. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, no extension of the Contract Time will be allowed for any other delay in completion of the Firehouse Work except upon written agreement by the Parties.

b. <u>No Compensation for Delays</u>. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, no payment, compensation, damages, or adjustment of any kind, including an adjustment to the Firehouse Budget, other than the extension of the Contract Time provided in Section 8.B.2.a of this Agreement, may be made to, or claimed by, Developer because of a Force Majeure.

## C. <u>Developer's Responsibility for Defective Firehouse Work.</u>

#### 1. <u>Inspection; Testing; Correction of Defects</u>.

a. <u>Inspection</u>. Until the City issues the City Completion Notice, all parts of the Firehouse Work are subject to inspection and testing by the City or its designated representatives. Developer must furnish, at its own expense, all reasonable access, assistance, and facilities required by the City for such inspection and testing.

b. <u>Re-Inspection</u>. Re-inspection and re-testing of any Firehouse Work may be ordered by the City at any time within two years after City issues the City Completion Notice, and, if so ordered, any covered or closed Firehouse Work must be uncovered or opened by Developer. If the Firehouse Work is found to be in full material compliance with this Agreement and the Firehouse Construction Documents, then the costs of uncovering, opening, re-inspecting, or re-testing, as the case may be, may be counted against the Firehouse Budget or otherwise paid for by the City. If such Firehouse Work is not in full material compliance with the Firehouse Construction Documents, then Developer shall correct such deficiency and shall not count any related costs against the Firehouse Budget.

c. <u>Correction</u>. Until the City's issuance of the City Completion Notice, Developer must, promptly and without charge, repair, correct, or replace all or any part of the Firehouse Work that is defective, damaged, materially flawed, or materially fails to conform strictly to the requirements of this Agreement or the Firehouse Construction Documents.

## 2. <u>Warranty of Firehouse Work</u>.

a. <u>Scope of Warranty</u>. Developer shall assign directly to the City all written warranties received from the general contractor, subcontractors, vendors and suppliers upon receipt of the City Completion Notice. Developer represents and warrants for a period of two years after receipt of the City Completion Notice, the Firehouse Work and all of its components will be free from defects and flaws in design, workmanship, and materials; will strictly conform to the requirements of the Construction Documents and this Agreement; and will be fit, sufficient, and suitable for the purposes expressed in, or reasonably inferred from, this Agreement. The warranty herein expressed is in addition to any other warranties expressed in this Agreement, or expressed or implied by law, which are hereby reserved unto the City but will not apply to any damage caused by the willfull misconduct by the City in the use of the New Firehouse (collectively, "*Warranty*").

b. <u>Repairs; Extension of Warranty</u>. For a period of two years after receipt of the City Completion Notice, Developer, promptly and without charge, must correct any failure to fulfill the Warranty. The Warranty may be extended automatically to cover all repaired and replacement parts and labor provided or performed under such Warranty and Developer's

obligation to correct Firehouse Work will be extended for a period of two years from the date of such repair or replacement. The time period established in this Subsection relates only to the specific obligation of Developer to correct Firehouse Work and may not be construed to establish a period of limitation with respect to other obligations that Developer has under this Agreement.

c. <u>Subcontractor and Supplier Warranties</u>. All warranties will be obtained by Developer in a form satisfactory to the City and assigned to the City. Acceptance of any assigned warranties or guaranties by the City is a precondition to the issuance of the City Completion Notice and does not relieve Developer of any of its guaranty or warranty obligations under this Agreement.

3. <u>City's Right to Correct</u>. If City gives Developer written notice of any defect, damage, flaw, unsuitability, nonconformity, or failure to meet warranty subject to correction by Developer pursuant to Section 8.C.2 of this Agreement ("*Firehouse Defect Notice*"), Developer shall have sufficient time to cure the Firehouse Defect Notice as may be reasonably required for the type of repair or replacement that may be required including, but limited to, the lead time necessary to obtain any parts that may be required. In the event Developer does not object to or otherwise neglects to make, or undertake with due diligence to make, the necessary corrections to cure the Firehouse Defect Notice within a reasonable time, then, upon written notice to Developer, the City is entitled to make, either with its own forces or with contract forces, the corrections and to recover from Developer all resulting costs, expenses, losses, or damages, including attorneys' fees and administrative expenses.

**D.** <u>Bonds</u>. Prior to issuance of the Firehouse Building Permit, the Developer shall provide a Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond on forms substantially as attached hereto as *Exhibit EE* from a surety company licensed to do business in the State of Illinois with a general rating of A and a financial size category of Class X or better in Best's Insurance Guide, each in the sum of the Firehouse Budget ("*Bonds*"). Developer, at all times will maintain and keep in force, at Developer's expense, the Bonds required hereunder from the Phase I Commencement through the City Completion Notice date, and during the two year warranty period as provided in Section 8.C.2 of this Agreement.

E. <u>Project Financing</u>. Prior to the issuance of the Firehouse Building Permit, the Developer shall provide, for the City's review and approval, proof of funds equal to no less than the Firehouse Budget to complete the New Firehouse in accordance with this Agreement. The information provided to establish the sufficiency of self-financing under this Subsection shall be considered proprietary and shall not be subject to public disclosure unless such disclosure is required by law.

F. <u>Relocation of City Personal Property, Equipment, and Fixtures</u>. As part of the Firehouse Work and in accordance with the Construction Schedule, Developer shall fully cooperate with the City in order to allow the City and 2FM to remove all City personal property, equipment, and fixtures identified in the Firehouse Construction Documents from the Existing FD Facilities and Operations and relocate and install (if applicable) such personal property, equipment, and fixtures in the New Firehouse or on the New Firehouse Parcel as set forth in the Firehouse Construction Documents or as otherwise directed by the City ("*City Removal*"). The Developer shall provide the City no less than 45 days prior to its submittal of the "*Developer's Completion Notice*" (pursuant to Subsection H of this Section) to complete the City Removal. Any personal property, equipment, or fixtures not removed as part of the City Removal may be disposed of by the Developer.

**G.** <u>Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment</u>. As part of the Firehouse Work and in accordance with the Construction Schedule, Developer shall purchase, provide, and install (if applicable and required pursuant to the Firehouse Construction Documents) the furniture, fixtures, and equipment identified in *Exhibit S* hereto (collectively, "*Furniture and Equipment*"). All Furniture and Equipment must be new, undamaged, and still covered by the manufactures' warranties. Upon receipt of the City Completion Notice, Developer shall provide the City a bill of sale for all Furniture and Equipment upon its installation in, or delivery to, the New Firehouse.

## H. <u>Completion and Acceptance of New Firehouse</u>.

1. <u>Developer Completion Notice</u>. Developer shall provide the City written notice ("*Developer Completion Notice*") when the New Firehouse has been constructed on the New Firehouse Parcel in substantial conformance with the Firehouse Construction Documents and this Agreement including, but not limited to: (i) satisfaction of the obligations set forth in Section 8.F of this Agreement; (ii) delivery to city of a Bill of Sale for the Furniture and Equipment installed in the New Firehouse; (iii) satisfaction of the obligations under Section 7.J of this Agreement; and (iv) confirmation that Developer has satisfied all of the environmental obligations set forth in Section 5.D of this Agreement.

City Completion Notice. Within 45 days after receipt of the Developer 2. Completion Notice ("City Review Period"), the City will undertake such inspections and reviews as are necessary to determine whether the New Firehouse has been constructed on the New Firehouse Parcel in accordance with the Firehouse Construction Documents and this Agreement, including, without limitation, the Developer's obligations under Section 8.F of this Agreement. Upon making that determination, City will provide Developer, prior to expiration of the City Review Period (a) a Certificate of Occupancy for the New Firehouse, (b) a written notice and confirmation that the New Firehouse has been constructed on the New Firehouse Parcel in accordance with the Firehouse Construction Documents and this Agreement (subject to minor punch list items, which shall be addressed in accordance with Section 8.H.3 of this Agreement) ("City Completion Notice"); and (c) subject to the City's final vacation of the Existing Firehouse, a Demolition Permit for the Existing Firehouse ("Existing Firehouse Demo Permit"). The City will vacate and deliver possession of the Existing Firehouse to Developer within 45 days after issuance of the City New Firehouse Final Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties. In the event that Developer has failed to satisfy the conditions required for the City Completion Notice, Developer shall continue to diligently and continuously prosecute the Firehouse Work until such conditions have been satisfied. The City Review Period may be extended by mutual written agreement of the Parties.

3. <u>Punch List and Final Acceptance of New Firehouse</u>. The New Firehouse shall be accepted by the City upon completion of the New Firehouse in compliance with the Firehouse Construction Documents and this Agreement. If the City identifies minor punch list items to be completed or corrected during the City Review Period which do not preclude the City from issuing the City Competition Notice, Developer shall complete or correct such items as soon as reasonably is practicable considering the scope of such repairs. Upon completion of all minor punch list items, the City will deliver to Developer a written notice of final acceptance of the New Firehouse ("**New Firehouse Final Acceptance**").

4. <u>City Delay</u>. In the event the City fails to vacate the Existing Firehouse within 45 days after the date of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance ("*Vacation Date*"), the City will pay the Developer \$1,000 per day until the City has vacated the Existing Firehouse. Such amount shall be credited to Developer at the Phase II Commencement.

I. <u>Demolition of Existing FD Facilities and Operations</u>. Upon the vacation of the Existing Firehouse by the City after the New Firehouse Final Acceptance, Developer will timely demolish the remaining Existing FD Facilities and Operations and legally dispose of all materials generated therefrom in accordance with the Construction Schedule, the Firehouse Construction Documents, and the demolition and disposal requirements set forth in *Exhibit T* attached hereto, and all Requirements of Law.

## J. <u>Liens</u>.

1. <u>Title</u>. Nothing in this Agreement may be construed as vesting in Developer any right of property in any equipment, materials, supplies, and other items provided under this Agreement after they have been installed in, incorporated into, attached to, or affixed to, the New Firehouse from the Firehouse Work. All such equipment, materials, supplies, and other items will, upon being so installed, incorporated, attached or affixed, become the property of the City, but such title will not release Developer from its duty to insure and protect the Firehouse Work in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.

2. <u>Waivers of Lien</u>. Developer must, prior to the issuance of the City Completion Notice, furnish to the City such evidence as may be necessary to establish, to the reasonable satisfaction of the City, that no lien against the Firehouse Work, the New Firehouse, any City property, or any public funds held by the City exists in favor of any person whatsoever for or by reason of any equipment, material, supplies, or other item furnished, labor performed, or other thing done in connection with the Firehouse Work or this Agreement ("*Lien*").

a. <u>Removal of Liens</u>. If at any time any notice of any Lien is filed, then Developer must, promptly and without charge to City, discharge, remove, or otherwise dispose of such Lien. Until such discharge, removal, or disposition, the City will have the right to retain from any money payable hereunder an amount that the City, in its sole judgment, deems necessary to satisfy such Lien and to pay the costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees and administrative expenses, of any actions brought in connection therewith or by reason thereof.

b. <u>Protection of the City Only</u>. This Section does not operate to relieve Developer's surety or sureties from any of their obligations under the Bonds, nor may it be deemed to vest any right, interest, or entitlement in any subcontractor or supplier. The City's retention of funds pursuant to this Section is deemed solely for the protection of its own interests pending removal of such Liens by Developer, and the City will have no obligation to apply such funds to such removal but may, nevertheless, do so where the City's interests would thereby be served.

# K. <u>Disputes and Remedies</u>.

# 1. <u>Dispute Resolution Procedure</u>.

a. <u>Notice of Disputes and Objections</u>. If either party disputes or objects to any requirement, direction, instruction, interpretation, determination, or decision of the other party related to the Firehouse Work, such party must notify the other in writing of its dispute or objection and, if applicable, the amount of any equitable adjustment to the Firehouse Budget or Contract Time, if any; provided, however, that Developer must, nevertheless, proceed to perform the Firehouse Work as required, directed, instructed, interpreted, determined, or decided by the City, without regard to such dispute or objection.

b. <u>Negotiation of Disputes and Objections</u>. To avoid and settle without litigation any such dispute or objection, the City and Developer agree to engage in good faith negotiations for all such disputes ("<u>Dispute</u>"). Within three business days after a Party's receipt of a written notice of a Dispute, a conference between the City and Developer will be held to resolve the Dispute. Within three business days after the end of the conference, the Parties will render their final decisions, in writing, to the other. If one Party objects to the final decision of the other, then, within three business days, such Party shall give the other notice thereof and, in such notice, must state its final demand for settlement of the Dispute.

2. <u>Remedies</u>. If a Party fails or refuses to satisfy a final demand made pursuant to Section 8.K.1 of this Agreement, or to otherwise resolve the Dispute which is the subject of such demand to the satisfaction of the other Party, within 10 days after receipt of such demand, such Party will be entitled to pursue any and all remedies available in contract or in tort, in law or in equity in a court with applicable jurisdiction. Such remedies shall include, but not limited to, injunctive relief, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement or by law.

3. <u>City Remedies</u>. If the parties have not resolved a Dispute pursuant to Subsection K1 above, then the City will have the right, at its election and without prejudice to any other remedies provided by law or equity or elsewhere by this Agreement, to pursue any one or more of the following remedies:

a. The City may enforce the Collateral Assignment of General Contractor Agreement and require the General Contractor to complete construction of the New Firehouse in accordance with the terms of this Agreement to the same extent as if General Contractor was the "Developer" under this Agreement.

b. The City may require Developer, within such reasonable time as may fixed by the City, to complete or correct all or any part of the Firehouse Work that is defective, damaged, flawed, unsuitable, nonconforming or incomplete and to take any or all other action necessary to bring Developer and the Firehouse Work into compliance with this Agreement.

c. The City may perform or have performed any Firehouse Work necessary for the accomplishment of the results stated in Paragraphs 1 of this Subsection and withhold or recover from Developer all the cost and expense, including attorneys' fees and administrative costs, incurred by the City in connection therewith.

d. The City may accept the defective, damaged, flawed, unsuitable, nonconforming or incomplete Firehouse Work or part thereof and obtain an equitable credit at the time, and as a precondition of, issuance of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance.

e. The City may, without terminating this Agreement, terminate Developer's rights and obligations under this Agreement with respect to the Firehouse Work and, for the purpose of completing or correcting the Firehouse Work, evict Developer from the Acquisition Property and the New Firehouse Parcel and take possession of all equipment, materials, supplies, tools, appliances, plans, specifications, schedules, manuals, drawings, and other papers relating to the Firehouse Work, whether at the Firehouse Work Site or elsewhere, and either complete or correct the Firehouse Work with its own forces or contracted forces, all at Developer's expense.

f. Upon any termination of this Agreement or of Developer's rights to construct the New Firehouse under this Agreement, or upon the City's enforcement of the

Collateral Assignment of General Contractor Agreement and at the City's option exercised in writing, any or all subcontracts and supplier contracts of Developer for the New Firehouse will be deemed to be assigned to the City without any further action being required, but the City may not thereby assume any obligation for payments due under such subcontracts and supplier contracts for any Firehouse Work provided or performed prior to such assignment.

g. The City may recover any damages suffered by the City.

h. The City may enforce the Bonds in accordance with their terms.

i. The City may draw from the Performance Security or Maintenance Guarantee letters of credit provided pursuant to Section 15 of this Agreement.

## L. Compliance with Laws.

Compliance Required. Developer must give all notices, pay all fees, and 1. take all other action that may be necessary to ensure that the Firehouse Work is performed and completed in accordance with all required governmental permits, licenses or other approvals and authorizations that may be required in connection with providing, performing, and completing the Firehouse Work, and with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations, including without limitation the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq. (a copy of the City's ordinance ascertaining the prevailing rate of wages, in effect as of the date of this Agreement, has been attached as Exhibit U to this Agreement; if the Illinois Department of Labor revises the prevailing rate of hourly wages to be paid, the revised rate applies to this Agreement); any other applicable prevailing wage laws; the Fair Labor Standards Act; any statutes regarding qualification to do business; any statutes requiring preference to laborers of specified classes; the Illinois Steel Products Procurement Act, 30 ILCS 565/1 et seq.; any statutes prohibiting discrimination because of, or requiring affirmative action based on, race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or other prohibited classification, including, without limitation, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq., the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1 101 et seq., and the Public Firehouse Works Discrimination Act, 775 ILCS 10/0.01 et seg.; and any statutes regarding safety or the performance of the Firehouse Work, including the Illinois Underground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act, 220 ILCS 50/1 et seq., and the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651 et seq.

2. <u>Liability for Fines, Penalties</u>. Developer is solely liable for any fines or civil penalties that are imposed by any governmental or quasi-governmental agency or body that may arise, or be alleged to have arisen, out of or in connection with Developer's, or its subcontractors' or suppliers', performance of, or failure to perform, the Firehouse Work or any part thereof unless the violation is caused by the City.

## M. Developer's Employment Obligations.

1. <u>Employment Opportunity</u>. The Developer agrees, and shall contractually obligate its various contractors, subcontractors and any affiliate of the Developer working on the New Firehouse (collectively, the "*Employers*" and individually, an "*Employer*") to agree, that with respect to the provision of services in connection with the construction of the New Firehouse:

a. Neither the Developer nor any Employer shall discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment based upon race, religion, color, sex, national origin or ancestry, age, handicap or disability, sexual orientation, military discharge status, marital

X.

status, parental status or source of income as defined in the City of Chicago Human Rights Ordinance, Section 2-160-010 *et seq.* of the Municipal Code, as amended from time to time (the "*Human Rights Ordinance*"). The Developer and each Employer shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are hired and employed without discrimination based upon the foregoing grounds, and are treated in a non-discriminatory manner with regard to all job-related matters, including, without limitation: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Developer and each Employer agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the City setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. In addition, the Developer and each Employer, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, shall state that all qualified applicants shall receive consideration for employment without discrimination based upon the foregoing grounds.

b. To the greatest extent feasible, the Developer and each Employer shall (i) present opportunities for training and employment of low and moderate income residents of the City, and (ii) provide that contracts for work in connection with the construction of the New Firehouse be awarded to business concerns which are located in or owned in substantial part by persons residing in, the City.

c. The Developer and each Employer shall comply with all federal, state and local equal employment and affirmative action statutes, rules and regulations, including, without limitation, the Human Rights Ordinance and the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 *et seq.* (1993), both as amended from time to time, and any regulations promulgated thereunder.

d. The Developer, in order to demonstrate compliance with the terms of this Section 8.M.1, shall cooperate with and promptly and accurately respond to inquiries by the City, which has the responsibility to observe and report compliance with equal employment opportunity regulations of federal, state and municipal agencies.

e. The Developer and each Employer shall include the foregoing provisions of subparagraphs (a) through (d) above in every contract entered into in connection with the construction of the New Firehouse, and shall require inclusion of these provisions in every subcontract entered into by any subcontractors, and every agreement with any affiliate operating on the Property, so that each such provision shall be binding upon each contractor, subcontractor or affiliate, as the case may be.

f. Failure to comply with the employment obligations described in this Section 8.M.1 shall be a basis for the City to pursue remedies under this Agreement and available under applicable Requirements of Law.

## 2. <u>City Resident Employment Requirement.</u>

a. The Developer agrees, and shall contractually obligate each Employer to agree, that during the construction of the New Firehouse, the Developer and each Employer will comply with the minimum percentage of total worker hours performed by actual residents of Chicago as specified in Section 2-92-330 of the City Code (at least 50 percent); provided, however, that in addition to complying with this percentage, Developer and each Employer shall be required to make good faith efforts to utilize qualified residents of the City in both unskilled and skilled labor positions. b. The Developer and the Employers may request a reduction or waiver of this minimum percentage level of Chicagoans as provided for in Section 2-92-330 of the City Code in accordance with standards and procedures developed by the chief procurement officer of the City of Chicago.

c. "Actual residents of Chicago" shall mean persons domiciled within the City of Chicago. The domicile is an individual's one and only true, fixed and permanent home and principal establishment.

d. The Developer and the Employers shall provide for the maintenance of adequate employee residency records to ensure that actual residents of Chicago are employed on the construction of the New Firehouse. The Developer and the Employers shall maintain copies of personal documents supportive of every Chicago employee's actual record of residence.

e. The Developer and the Employers shall submit weekly certified payroll reports (U.S. Department of Labor Form WH-347 or equivalent) to DPD in triplicate, which shall identify clearly the actual residence of every employee on each submitted certified payroll. The first time that an employee's name appears on a payroll, the date that the Developer or Employer hired the employee should be written in after the employee's name.

f. The Developer and the Employers shall provide full access to their employment records to the chief procurement officer, DPD, the inspector general, or any duly authorized representative thereof. The Developer and the Employers shall maintain all relevant personnel data and records for a period of at least three years after the issuance of the Final Certificate of Completion.

g. At the direction of DPD, the Developer and the Employers shall provide affidavits and other supporting documentation to verify or clarify an employee's actual address when doubt or lack of clarity has arisen.

h. Good faith efforts on the part of the Developer and the Employers to provide work for actual Chicago residents (but not sufficient for the granting of a waiver request as provided for in the standards and procedures developed by the chief procurement officer) shall not suffice to replace the actual, verified achievement of the requirements of this Section 23.2 concerning the worker hours performed by actual Chicago residents.

i. If the City determines that the Developer or an Employer failed to ensure the fulfillment of the requirements of this Section 8.M.2 concerning the worker hours performed by actual Chicago residents or failed to report in the manner as indicated above, the City will thereby be damaged in the failure to provide the benefit of demonstrable employment to Chicagoans to the degree stipulated in this Section 8.M.2. Any such non-compliance will be subject to the breach and cure provisions of Section 19.A of this Agreement. The willful falsification of statements and the certification of payroll data may subject the Developer and/or the other Employers or employees to the remedies provided for by applicable Requirements of Law.

j. Nothing herein provided shall be construed to be a limitation upon the "Notice of Requirements for Affirmative Action to Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity, Executive Order 11246" and "Standard Federal Equal Employment Opportunity, Executive Order 11246," or other affirmative action required for equal opportunity under the provisions of this Agreement.

k. The Developer shall cause or require the provisions of this Section 8.M.2 to be included in all construction contracts and subcontracts related to the construction of 'the New Firehouse.

3. <u>Developer's MBE/WBE Commitment</u>. The Developer agrees for itself and its successors and assigns, and, if necessary to meet the requirements set forth herein, shall contractually obligate its general contractor to agree, that the hard costs associated with the construction of the New Firehouse will include:

a. Consistent with the findings which support, as applicable, (i) the Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program, Section 2-92-420 *et seq.*, City Code (the "*Procurement Program*"), and (ii) the Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Construction Program, Section 2-92-650 *et seq.*, City Code (the "*Construction Program*," collectively with the Procurement Program, "MBE/WBE Program"), and in reliance upon the provisions of the MBE/WBE Program to the extent contained in, and as qualified by, the provisions of this Section 8.M.3, during the course of construction of the New Firehouse, at least 26% of the aggregate hard construction costs shall be expended for contract participation by minority-owned businesses and at least 6% of the aggregate hard construction costs shall be expended for contract participation by women-owned businesses.

- b. For purposes of this Section 8.M.3 only:
  - (i) The Developer (and any party to whom a contract is let by the Developer in connection with the New Firehouse) shall be deemed a "contractor" and this Agreement (and any contract let by the Developer in connection with the New Firehouse) shall be deemed a "contract" or a "construction contract" as such terms are defined in Sections 2-92-420 and 2-92-670, City Code, as applicable.
  - (ii) The term "minority-owned business" or "MBE" shall mean a business identified in the Directory of Certified Minority Business Enterprises published by the City's Department of Procurement Services, or otherwise certified by the City's Department of Procurement Services as a minority-owned business enterprise, related to the Procurement Program or the Construction Program, as applicable.
  - (iii) The term "women-owned business" or "WBE" shall mean a business identified in the Directory of Certified Women Business Enterprises published by the City's Department of Procurement Services, or otherwise certified by the City's Department of Procurement Services as a women-owned business enterprise, related to the Procurement Program or the Construction Program, as applicable.

c. Consistent with Sections 2-92-440 and 2-92-720, City Code, the Developer's MBE/WBE commitment may be achieved in part by the Developer's status as an

MBE or WBE (but only to the extent of any actual work performed on the New Firehouse by the Developer) or by a joint venture with one or more MBEs or WBEs (but only to the extent of the lesser of (i) the MBE or WBE participation in such joint venture, or (ii) the amount of any actual work performed on the New Firehouse by the MBE or WBE); by the Developer utilizing a MBE or a WBE as the general contractor (but only to the extent of any actual work performed on the New Firehouse by the general contractor); by subcontracting or causing the general contractor to subcontract a portion of the construction of the New Firehouse to one or more MBEs or WBEs; by the purchase of materials or services used in the construction of the New Firehouse from one or more MBEs or WBEs; or by any combination of the foregoing. Those entities which constitute both a MBE and a WBE shall not be credited more than once with regard to the Developer's MBE/WBE commitment as described in this Section 8.M.3. In accordance with Section 2-92-730, City Code, the Developer shall not substitute any MBE or WBE general contractor or subcontractor without the prior written approval of DPD.

d. The Developer shall deliver quarterly reports to the City's monitoring staff during the construction of the New Firehouse describing its efforts to achieve compliance with this MBE/WBE commitment. Such reports shall include, inter alia, the name and business address of each MBE and WBE solicited by the Developer or the general contractor to work on the New Firehouse, and the responses received from such solicitation, the name and business address of each MBE or WBE actually involved in the construction of the New Firehouse, a description of the work performed or products or services supplied, the date and amount of such work, product or service, and such other information as may assist the City's monitoring staff in determining the Developer's compliance with this MBE/WBE commitment. The Developer shall maintain records of all relevant data with respect to the utilization of MBEs and WBEs in connection with the construction of the New Firehouse for at least five years after completion of the New Firehouse, and the City's monitoring staff shall have access to all such records maintained by the Developer, on prior notice of at least five business days, to allow the City to review the Developer's compliance with its commitment to MBE/WBE participation and the status of any MBE or WBE performing any portion of the construction of the New Firehouse.

e. Upon the disqualification of any MBE or WBE general contractor or subcontractor, if the disqualified party misrepresented such status, the Developer shall be obligated to discharge or cause to be discharged the disqualified general contractor or subcontractor, and, if possible, identify and engage a qualified MBE or WBE as a replacement. For purposes of this paragraph (e), the disqualification procedures are further described in Sections 2-92-540 and 2-92-730, City Code, as applicable.

f. Any reduction or waiver of the Developer's MBE/WBE commitment as described in this Section 8.M.3 shall be undertaken in accordance with Sections 2-92-450 and 2-92-730, City Code, as applicable.

4. <u>Pre-Construction Conference and Compliance Requirements</u>. Not less than seven business days prior to the commencement of the Firehouse Work, the Developer and the Developer's general contractor and all major subcontractors shall meet with DPD monitoring staff regarding compliance with all Section 8.M requirements. During this pre-construction meeting, the Developer shall present its plan to achieve its obligations under this Section 8.M, the sufficiency of which the City's monitoring staff shall approve as a precondition to commencement of the Firehouse Work. During the construction of the New Firehouse, the Developer shall submit all documentation required by this Section 8.M to the City's monitoring staff, including, without limitation, the following: (a) subcontractor's activity report; (b) contractor's certification concerning labor standards and prevailing wage requirements (if applicable); (c) contractor letter of

understanding; (d) monthly utilization report; (e) authorization for payroll agent; (f) certified payroll; (g) evidence that MBE/WBE contractor associations have been informed of the New Firehouse via written notice and hearings; and (h) evidence of compliance with job creation/job retention requirements (if any). Failure to submit such documentation on a timely basis, or a determination by the City's monitoring staff, upon analysis of the documentation, that the Developer is not complying with its obligations under this Section 8.M, shall, upon the delivery of written notice to the Developer, be deemed an Event of Default. Upon the occurrence of any such Event of Default, in addition to any other remedies provided in this Agreement, the City may: (x) issue a written demand to the Developer to halt construction of the New Firehouse, (y) withhold any further payment of any City funds to the Developer or the general contractor (if applicable), or (z) seek any other remedies against the Developer available at law or in equity.

N. <u>Temporary Parking Agreement</u>. Concurrent with the Phase I Commencement, the Parties will enter into the temporary parking agreement attached hereto as *Exhibit V*. The Temporary Parking Agreement will provide, at a minimum, that Developer will provide to the City, at no cost or expense to the City, temporary parking for the City during construction of the New Firehouse and for an agreed time thereafter in Developer's affiliated parking garage located at 60 W. Kinzie ("*Greenway Garage*"). The Temporary Parking Agreement shall also provide (1) parking privileges for 30 automobiles at no cost or expense to the City (unless the Parties otherwise agree on a greater or lesser number of spaces); and (2) a term that will commence on the Phase I Commencement and terminate upon the effective date of the Permanent Parking Agreement.

## SECTION 9. INSURANCE.

1

**A.** <u>Developer Insurance</u>. As of the Phase I Commencement and continuing through the New Firehouse Final Acceptance, Developer will provide certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverages and limits set forth in *Exhibit W* ("*Developer's Insurance*") for the Acquisition Property and the construction of the New Firehouse. Such policies must be in a form, and from companies, acceptable to the City. Such insurance must provide that no change, modification in, or cancellation of any insurance becomes effective until the expiration of 20 days after written notice thereof has have been given by the insurance company to City. Developer must, at all times while providing, performing, or completing the Firehouse Work, including, without limitation, at all times while correcting any failure to meet warranties pursuant to Section 8.C.2 of this Agreement, maintain and keep in force, at Developer's expense, Developer's Insurance.

**B.** <u>City Insurance</u>. As of, and after, the Phase I Commencement and continuing through the New Firehouse Final Acceptance, the City will maintain the various coverages that the City maintains in the normal course of its operations.

#### SECTION 10. FIREHOUSE BUDGET.

**A.** <u>Developer Payment and Obligations</u>. In addition to any other costs provided in this Agreement, Developer shall be responsible for all costs for the Firehouse Work, including, without limitation, the construction of the New Firehouse, the demolition of the West Firehouse Portion, and the purchase of Furniture and Equipment, and shall make all payments for the foregoing in immediately available funds. Developer shall not be entitled to any financial contingencies for its obligations under this Agreement.

-0

**B.** <u>Developer's Accounting</u>. Developer shall maintain an accounting of all of its costs for the Firehouse Work ("*Accounting*"). The Accounting shall include the construction of the New Firehouse and Developer's costs for completing its obligations under Sections 8.F and 8.G of this Agreement. The Accounting shall be open to inspection and copying by the City upon two business days' notice. The City shall also be entitled to inspect and copy all contracts entered into by Developer for the Firehouse Work, which contracts must be made on an "open-book" basis. The Accounting shall not include: (i) any administrative, accounting, insurance, or legal costs to provide the Firehouse Work or coordinate with Developer's subcontractors and suppliers; or (ii) financing costs incurred by Developer.

### C. Final Accounting.

1. <u>Over Budget</u>. In the event that Dèveloper's total expenditures for the Firehouse Work shown in the Accounting exceed the Firehouse Budget at the time of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance as a result of City Change Orders accepted by Developer in accordance with Section 8.B of this Agreement, the City shall provide Developer a credit at the time, and as a precondition of, the issuance of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance for those amounts in excess of the Firehouse Budget.

2. <u>Under Budget</u>. In the event total expenditures for the Firehouse Work shown in the Accounting are less than the Firehouse Budget at the time of the ("**Savings**") then:

a. Developer shall be entitled to retain any Savings up to the first \$2.5 million saved; provided, however, that Savings shall not include the amount that final costs for the Firehouse Work shown in the Accounting are less than the Firehouse Budget as a result of the net of all City Change Orders or other City-initiated value engineering ("*City Cost Reductions*"); and

b. Developer and the City shall share 50-50 any Savings in excess of \$2.5 million and the City's portion of such Savings ("*City Savings*") and any City Cost Reductions shall be paid and otherwise credited to the City at the time, and as a precondition of, the issuance of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance ("*City Savings and Cost Reduction Payment*").

3. <u>Revisions</u>. Any credits issued pursuant to Sections 10.C.1 and 10.C.2 shall be final and not subject to revision or recalculation after the issuance of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance.

# TITLE III - PHASE II OF PROJECT

### SECTION 11. REDEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW DEVELOPMENT PROPERTY.

Notwithstanding any use or development right that may be applicable or available separately or collectively to the Developer's Parcel or the Acquisition Property (once transferred to Developer at the Phase I Closing) (collectively, "**Development Property**") pursuant to the Zoning Code, the Development Property may be redeveloped, used, operated, and maintained only pursuant to, and in accordance with, the terms and provisions of this Agreement and its exhibits, including, without limitation, the following development restrictions and entitlements:

**A.** <u>Phase II Commencement</u>. The Developer shall have no obligation to commence construction of any new building on the Development Property. If the Developer desires to commence construction of the New Development on the Development Property, Developer shall

issue to the City a written notice ("*Phase II Commencement Notice*") and the following provisions shall apply.

**B.** <u>Phase II Commencement Preconditions</u>. The Phase II Commencement Notice shall only be valid when the following conditions have been satisfied.

1. Phase I has been completed, including the proper and complete demolition of the Existing Firehouse and the issuance by the City of the City Completion Notice and the New Firehouse Final Acceptance .

2. City approval of the massing and bulk table for the New Development listed in *Exhibit FF* attached hereto.

3. The City has granted administrative approval and any other necessary approvals of the site plan and issuance of a building permit for the New Development.

4. Payment by the Developer of any amounts to be owed under the NOFO at the time the City issues the building permit for the New Development. (Based on the formulas in effect on the Effective Date of this Agreement, the estimated bonus payment would be approximately \$10,899,000 for an 11.5 FAR, and approximately \$7,266,518 for a 10 FAR.

5. In the event that the New Development includes residential units, the payment by the Developer of the cash payment required for the New Development pursuant to the ARO as of the date on which a building permit is issued for the New Development.

6. The issuance by the City, upon proper application by the Developer, of all other approvals necessary to authorize the Developer to commence and undertake the construction of the New Development.

**C.** <u>Demolition of the Existing Structures</u>. Demolition of any remaining buildings or structures on the City Transfer Property, if any, shall be in strict compliance with the building and engineering plans submitted to, and approved by, the City Department of Buildings for the New Development (*"Final Development Plan"*), the City Code and the Requirements of Law.

**D.** <u>Construction of New Structures</u>. All buildings and other structures on the Development Property must be constructed and located only as depicted in the Final Development Plan.

**E.** <u>Operation and Use</u>. Operation of any and all buildings and other structures on the Development Property must at all times be in strict conformance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Code and the Requirements of Law.

**F.** <u>Sidewalks and Pedestrian Pathways</u>. As part of the Public Improvements, Developer will install and maintain all off-site sidewalks and demarcated pedestrian pathways on the Development Property, as depicted in the Final Development Plan and listed in *Exhibit P* attached hereto.

## G. Parking and Parking Areas.

1. Pursuant to the terms of the Permanent Parking Agreement, 30 off-street tandem parking spaces will be provided to and owned by the City in the Development Property,

#52050296\_v13

39

as depicted in the Final Development Plan, unless the Parties otherwise agree to a lesser or greater amount.

2. All future uses of the Development Property must comply with the applicable off-street parking and loading requirements set forth in the Zoning Code except as may be specifically approved by the City in the Zoning Approvals or otherwise pursuant to the Requirements of Law.

**H.** <u>Signage</u>. Developer will install and maintain signage on the Development Property pursuant to Chapter 17-12 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

I. <u>Refuse and Recycling Containers</u>. The Developer will provide a sufficient quantity of separate containers for the collection and disposal of refuse and recyclable materials on the Development Property to ensure that such collection and disposal complies with the applicable requirements of the City Code.

J. <u>Landscaping and Tree Preservation</u>. The New Development will comply with all applicable provisions of Title 10, Chapter 32 of the City Code and with Chapter 17-11 of the Zoning Code.

K. <u>MBE/WBE</u>. In the construction and development of the New Development, the Developer agrees for itself and its successors and assigns to comply with the terms and conditions of City of Chicago Mayoral Executive Order No. 2017-2 ("*Executive Order*"), and, if necessary to meet the requirements set forth therein, shall contractually obligate its general contractor to comply with the terms and conditions of the Executive Order.

L. <u>General Use and Development Restrictions</u>. If the Developer undertakes construction of the New Development, the redevelopment and use of, and the construction on, the Development Property, must, except for minor alterations due to final engineering and site work approved by the City, comply, and be in accordance, with all Requirements of Law subject to modification by:

1. this Agreement;

2. the Zoning Approvals; and

3. the Final New Development Plan, and all individual plans and documents which comprise the Final New Development Plan.

#### SECTION 12. IMPROVEMENTS.

**A.** <u>Description of Improvements</u>. If the Developer proceeds to undertake the construction of the New Development, then the Developer will, at its sole cost and expense, construct and install all of the Improvements depicted in the Final Development Plan.

1

#### B. <u>Design and Construction of the Improvements</u>.

1. <u>General Standards</u>. All Improvements for the New Development must be designed and constructed pursuant to and in accordance with the Final Development Plan, and are subject to the reasonable written satisfaction of the City in accordance with the Requirements of Law.

#52050296\_v13

2. <u>Public Improvements</u>. As part of the New Firehouse and the New Development, Developer shall install the Public Improvements listed in *Exhibit P* attached hereto ("*Public Improvements*"), which Improvements include, without limitation, the installation of stop light and emergency signalization equipment and facilities related to the operations of the New Firehouse. The Public Improvements shall be installed in accordance with the Construction Schedule.

3. <u>Contract Terms; Prosecution of the Work</u>. Developer must include in every contract for Public Improvements terms requiring the contractor to prosecute the work diligently and continuously, in full compliance with, and as required by or pursuant to, this Agreement and the Final New Development Plan, and the Requirements of Law, until the work is properly completed, and providing that Developer may take over and prosecute the work if the contractor fails to do so in a timely and proper manner.

4. <u>Engineering Services</u>. Developer must provide, at its sole cost and expense, all engineering services for the design and construction of the Public Improvements, by a professional engineer responsible for overseeing the construction of the Public Improvements. Developer must promptly provide the City with the name of a local Developer's representative and a telephone number or numbers at which the Developer's representative can be reached at all times.

5. <u>City Inspections and Approvals</u>. All work on the Public Improvements is subject to inspection and approval by City representatives at all times.

6. <u>Other Approvals</u>. Where the construction and installation of any Public Improvement requires the consent, permission, or approval of any public agency or private party, Developer must promptly file all applications, enter into all agreements, post all security, pay all fees and costs, and otherwise take all steps that may be required to obtain the consent, permission, or approval. Any consent, permission or approval required of the City shall be responded to in an expeditious manner.

## C. <u>Utilities</u>.

1. <u>Burial of Utilities</u>. Developer must, at its sole cost and expense, cause to be buried all existing or future electric poles and wires for the New Development and on rights-ofway immediately adjacent to the Development Block in locations and in a manner approved in advance by the City. Developer must cooperate with all utility companies and owners of neighboring properties as may be necessary to ensure that the burial of utilities required pursuant to this Section 12.C.1 does not disrupt utility service to neighboring properties.

#### 2. <u>Connection</u>.

a. <u>Utility Connections</u>. Developer must, at its sole cost and expense, and in accordance with and pursuant to the Final New Development Plan, upgrade: (i) all public utility connections servicing the New Development; and (ii) the connection of all utilities to facilities located on the New Development.

b. <u>Connection Fees</u>. No utilities located on the Development Property may be connected to the sewer and water utilities belonging to the City except in accordance with the applicable provisions of the City Code and upon payment of the connection fees required pursuant to the City Code. **D.** <u>Completion of the Public Improvements</u>. The City has the right, but not the obligation, to refuse to issue a final certificate of occupancy for any building or structure located on the Development Block until the Public Improvements are completed by Developer and approved by the City. The foregoing does not preclude the City's issuance of conditional certificates of occupancy pursuant to any applicable provisions of the City Code. The issuance of any building permit or certificate of occupancy by the City at any time prior to completion of all of the Public Improvements by Developer and approval of the Improvements by the City will not confer on Developer any right or entitlement to any other building permit or certificate of occupancy.</u>

## E. <u>Dedication and Maintenance of the Public Improvements</u>.

1. <u>Final Inspection and Approval of the Public Improvements</u>. Developer will notify the City when it believes that any or all of the Public Improvements have been fully and properly completed, and will request final inspection and approval of the Public Improvement by the City. The notice and request will be given far enough in advance to allow the City time to inspect the Improvements and to prepare a punch list of items requiring repair or correction and to allow Developer time to make all required repairs and corrections prior to the scheduled completion date. Developer must promptly make all necessary repairs and corrections as specified on the punch list. The City is not required to approve any portion of the Public Improvements until: (a) all of the Public Improvements as may be required pursuant to Section 12.B of this Agreement, including all punch list items, have been fully and properly completed; and (b) the City has determined that the specific Public Improvement has been constructed to completion, in accordance with all applicable plans, specifications, and Requirements of Law.

2. <u>Dedication and Acceptance of Public Improvements</u>. The execution of this Agreement will not constitute acceptance by the City of any Public Improvements or the Final New Development Plan, if any. The acceptance of ownership of, and responsibility for, a specific approved Improvement as a Public Improvement will be made only by the Corporate Authorities, and only in compliance with the requirements of the Applicable Law.

3. <u>Transfer of Ownership of the Public Improvements and Easements to the</u> <u>City</u>. Upon the approval of, and prior to acceptance of, the Public Improvements to be accepted by the City pursuant to Section 12.E of this Agreement, Developer must execute, or cause to be executed, all documents as the City may request to transfer ownership of, or to provide easements in, the Public Improvements to, and to evidence ownership of the Public Improvements by, the City, free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the City in writing. Developer will, at the same time, grant, or cause to be granted, to the City all insured easements or other property rights as the City may require to install, operate, maintain, service, repair, and replace the Public Improvements that have not previously been granted to the City, free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the City in writing.

4. <u>Maintenance of Public Improvements</u>. For a period of two years following acceptance by the City of the Public Improvements, Developer must, at its sole cost and expense, maintain the Public Improvements without any modification, except as specifically approved in writing by the City, in a first rate condition at all times. Developer hereby guarantees, on its behalf and on behalf of its successors to the Developer's Parcel and the Acquisition Parcel, the prompt and satisfactory correction of all defects and deficiencies in any of the Public Improvements that occur or become evident within two years after acceptance of the Public Improvement by the City pursuant to this Agreement. In the event the City determines, in the City's reasonable discretion,

that Developer is not adequately maintaining, or has not adequately maintained, any Public Improvement, Developer must, after 10 days' prior written notice from the City, correct it or cause it to be corrected. If the Developer fails to correct the defect, commence the correction of the defect, or diligently pursue correction of the defect to completion, the City, after 10 days' prior written notice to the Developer, may, but will not be obligated to, enter upon that portion of the Development Property necessary for the purpose of performing maintenance work on and to the Public Improvement. In the event that the City causes to be performed any work pursuant to this Section 12.E.4, Developer must, upon demand by the City, pay the costs of the work to the City. If Developer fails to pay the costs, the City will have the right to draw from the Maintenance Guarantee required pursuant to Section 15.B of this Agreement, based on costs actually incurred or on the City's reasonable estimates of costs to be incurred, an amount of money sufficient to defray the entire cost of the work, including legal fees and administrative expenses. In the event any Public Improvement is repaired or replaced pursuant to this Section 12.E.4, the City's right to draw upon the Maintenance Guarantee pursuant to Section 15.B of this Agreement will be extended, as to the repair or replacement, for two full years from the date of the repair or replacement.

## SECTION 13. DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

**A.** <u>Diligent Pursuit of Construction</u>. Following Phase II Commencement, Developer will pursue, or cause to be pursued, construction of the New Development in strict compliance with the Zoning Approvals, City Code and the Requirements of Law.

## B. <u>Construction Traffic</u>.

1. <u>Construction and Traffic Management Plan</u>. Developer has prepared and City has approved the Phase II Logistics Plan attached hereto as **Exhibit** ("**Phase II Logistics Plan**"). Any revisions to the Phase II Logistics Plan will be submitted by Developer for review and approval by the City [**APPROPRIATE OFFICIAL**] and Chief of the City's Fire Department. The Phase II Logistics Plan will provide and govern, at a minimum, (i) the location, storage, and traffic routes for construction equipment and construction vehicles and (ii) the location of alternative off-street parking during construction, if required. The City will have no obligation to issue a building permit for the New Development unless and until the City [**APPROPRIATE OFFICIAL**] and Chief of City's Fire Department have approved, in writing, any requested revisions to the Phase II Logistics Plan. The City agrees to cause any such requests to be promptly and expeditiously reviewed by the City [**APPROPRIATE OFFICIAL**] and Chief of City's Fire Department; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement will be deemed or interpreted to require approval of any requested or required revisions to the Phase II Logistics Plan.

2. <u>Maintenance of Routes of Access</u>. At all times during the construction of the structures and Improvements, Developer must (a) keep all routes used for construction traffic free and clear of mud, dirt, debris, obstructions, and hazards; and (b) repair any damage caused by construction traffic.

**C.** <u>Parking and Storm Water Management During</u> <u>Construction</u>. During construction of the New Firehouse and New Development, Developer must:

1. Install temporary and durable surface off street parking on the Development Block for the parking of construction employee vehicles, as necessary, which offstreet parking must comply with the standards set forth in the City Code; and

(

2. Temporarily divert or control any heavy accumulation of storm water away from or through the Development Block in a manner approved in advance by the City [APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIAL], which method of diversion must include early installation of storm drains to collect water and convey it to a safe discharge point

**D.** <u>General Right to Withhold Permits and Certificates</u>. In addition to every other remedy permitted by law for the enforcement of this Agreement, the City has the absolute right to withhold the issuance of any building permit or certificate of occupancy for the New Development at any time when Developer has failed or refused to meet fully any of its obligations under, or is in violation of, or is not in full compliance with, the terms of this Agreement.

#### E. <u>Completion of Construction</u>.

1. <u>Removal of Partially Constructed Structures and Improvements</u>. If Developer fails to diligently pursue all demolition and construction as required in, or permitted by, Sections 11 and 12 of this Agreement to completion within the time period prescribed in the building permit or permits issued by the City for the demolition and construction, as the case may be, and if a perfected application to renew the building permit or permits is not filed within 30 days after the expiration of the permit or permits, Developer must, within 60 days after notice from the City: (a) remove any partially constructed or partially completed buildings, structures, or Improvements from the Development Property; and (b) perform Site Restoration on that portion of the Development Property in which Developer has failed to complete all such demolition and construction, all in accordance with plans approved by the City.

Removal and Restoration by City. In the event Developer fails or refuses 2. to remove any partially completed buildings, structures, and Improvements, or to perform Site Restoration, as required pursuant to Section 13.E.1 of this Agreement, the City will have, and is hereby granted the right, at its option, to: (a) demolish and/or remove any of the partially completed buildings, structures, and Improvements from any and all portions of the Development Property; (b) perform Site Restoration; and/or (c) cause the buildings, structures, or Improvements to be completed in accordance with the plans submitted. Developer must fully reimburse the City for all costs and expenses, including legal and administrative costs, incurred by the City for such work. If Developer does not so fully reimburse the City, the City will have the right to draw from the Performance Security and the Maintenance Guarantee, as described in and provided pursuant to Section 15 of this Agreement, an amount of money sufficient to defray the entire cost of the work, including legal fees and administrative expenses. If Developer does not so fully reimburse the City, and the Performance Security and Maintenance Guarantee have no funds remaining in them or are otherwise unavailable to finance such work, then the City will have the right to place a lien on the Development Property for all such costs and expenses in the manner provided by law. The rights and remedies provided in this Section 13.E.2 are in addition to, and not in limitation of, any other rights and remedies otherwise available to the City in this Agreement, at law, and/or in equity.

**F.** <u>As-Built Plans</u>. After completion of construction of the New Development, Developer must submit to the City final "as-built" plans: (1) related to drainage, grading, storm sewer, sanitary sewer and water mains, and associated structures; and (2) for other final construction documents as required and approved by the City.

**G.** <u>Damage to Public Property</u>. Developer must maintain the New Development and all streets, sidewalks, and other public property in and adjacent to the New Development in a good and clean condition at all times during construction of Phase II including, but not limited

to, (1) promptly clean all mud, dirt, or debris deposited on any street, sidewalk, or other public property in or adjacent to the New Development by Developer or any agent of or contractor hired by, or on behalf of, Developer; and (2) repair any damage that may be caused by the activities of Developer or any agent of or contractor hired by, or on behalf of, Developer.

## SECTION 14. PAYMENT OF CITY FEES AND COSTS.

Α. Negotiation and Review Fees. In addition to all other costs, payments, fees, charges, contributions, or dedications required by this Agreement or by the Requirements of Law, Developer must pay to the City, contemporaneous with the application for the Phase II building permit ("Phase Il Permit"), all third-party legal, engineering, and other consulting or administrative fees, costs, and expenses incurred or accrued in connection with the New Development, including, without limitation, the review and processing of a Phase II Permit application; and (2) the negotiation, preparation, consideration, and review of this Agreement. Payment of all fees, costs, and expenses must be made by a certified or cashier's check. Developer acknowledges and agrees that it will continue to be liable for and to pay, promptly after presentation of a written demand or demands for payment, such third-party fees, costs, and expenses incurred in connection with any applications, documents, proposals, or requests for interpretations or amendments of this Agreement, whether formal or informal, of whatever kind, submitted by Developer during the term of this Agreement in connection with the use and redevelopment of the Development Block. Further, Developer acknowledges and agrees that it is liable for and will pay after demand all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by the City for customary publications and recordings required in connection with the above matters.

**B.** <u>Other City Fees</u>. In addition to all other costs, payments, fees, charges, contributions, or dedications required by this Agreement, Developer must pay to the City all application, inspection, and permit fees, all water and sewer general and special connection fees, tap-on fees, charges, and contributions, and all other fees, charges, and contributions for the New Development pursuant to the Requirements of Law.

## SECTION 15. PERFORMANCE SECURITY.

**A.** <u>General Requirements</u>. As security to the City for the performance by Developer of Developer's obligations pursuant to an in accordance with this Agreement, Developer will cause to be provided to the City a letter of credit, in a total amount equal to the greater of 115% of the estimated cost of completing the Public Improvements required pursuant to this Agreement, which costs are provided in *Exhibit P* hereto, or \$1,500,000.00 ("*Performance Security*"). The Performance Security must be in a form substantially the same as the form of letter of credit attached hereto as *Exhibit HH*. The City will release 50 percent of the Performance Security upon the issuance of the New Firehouse Final Acceptance pursuant to Section 8.H.3 of this Agreement and installation of the permanent glass-and-metal cladding for the buffer floors as provided in Section 8.A.23 of this Agreement. The City will release the balance of the Performance Security in a timely fashion upon the City's approval and, as appropriate, acceptance of the Public Improvements.

**B.** <u>Maintenance Guarantee for Public Improvements</u>. Following the City's release of the Performance Security for the Public Improvements, the Developer will substitute for the released Performance Security a maintenance guarantee in the form of a letter of credit ("*Maintenance Guarantee*"), which is equal to 15 percent of the actual costs of the completed Public Improvements. The Maintenance Guarantee letter of credit will be in a form substantially the same as the form letter of credit attached hereto as *Exhibit II*. Developer must deposit the Maintenance Guarantee with the City. The Maintenance Guarantee will be effective for a period of two years from the date of acceptance by the City of the Public Improvements and may be utilized by the City in accordance with Section 12.E.4 of this Agreement ("Maintenance Guarantee Term"). The City will return to Developer the Maintenance Guarantee upon the end of the Maintenance Guarantee Term if no defects develop in the Public Improvements.

#### TITLE IV – GENERAL PROVISIONS

#### SECTION 16. LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY OF CITY.

A. <u>City Review</u>. Except in the event of the City's willful misconduct, Developer acknowledges and agrees that the City is not, and will not be, in any way liable for any damages or injuries that may be sustained as the result of the City's review and approval of any plans for the New Firehouse and New Development, or the issuance of any approvals, permits, certificates, or acceptances, for the New Firehouse or New Development, and that the City's review and approval of any such plans and issuance of any such approvals, permits, certificates, or acceptances does not, and will not, in any way, be deemed to insure Developer or any of its successors, assigns, tenants and licensees, or any third party, against damage or injury of any kind at any time.

**B.** <u>Indemnity</u>. Developer agrees to, and does hereby, hold harmless and indemnify the City and all City elected or appointed officials, officers, employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from any and all claims that may be asserted at any time against any of those parties in connection with: (i) the City's review and approval of any plans for the Development Block or the Improvements; (ii) the issuance of any approval, permit, certificate, or acceptance for the Development Block or the Improvements; and (iii) the development, construction, maintenance, or use of any portion of the Development Block or the Improvements ("Indemnified Claims"); provided, however, that this indemnity will not apply to willful misconduct or negligence on the part of the City.

**C.** <u>Defense Expense</u>. Developer hereby agrees to pay all expenses, including legal fees and administrative expenses, incurred by the City in defending itself with regard to any and all of the Indemnified Claims.

#### SECTION 17. NATURE, SURVIVAL AND TRANSFER OF OBLIGATIONS.

**A.** <u>Successors and Transferees</u>. To assure that all grantees, successors, assigns, and transferees of Developer and all successor owners of all or any portion of Acquisition Property have notice of this Agreement and the obligations created by it, Developer must:

1. Deposit with the City Clerk, concurrent with the City's approval of this Agreement, any consents or other documents necessary to authorize the City to record this Agreement in the office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds against the Acquisition Property;

2. Notify the City in writing at least 30 days prior to any date on which Developer transfers a legal or beneficial interest in any portion of the Acquisition Property to a third party;

3. Incorporate this Agreement into any and all real estate sales contracts for "transfers," as that term is defined in Section 17.B of this Agreement, entered into for the sale of all or any portion of the Acquisition Property; and

Except as provided in Section 17.C of this Agreement, require, prior to the 4. transfer of all or any portion of the Acquisition Property, or any legal or equitable interest therein, to any third party, the transferee of said portion or interest in the Acquisition Property to execute an enforceable written agreement, in substantially the form of *Exhibit* Y to this Agreement, agreeing to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement ("Transferee Assumption Agreement") and to provide the City, upon request, with such reasonable assurance of the financial ability of the transferee to meet those obligations as the City may require. The City agrees that upon a successor becoming bound to the obligation created in the manner provided in this Agreement and providing the financial assurances required pursuant to this Agreement, the liability of Developer will be released to the extent of the transferee's assumption of the liability. The failure of Developer to provide the City with a copy of a Transferee Assumption Agreement fully executed by the transferee and, if requested by the City, with the transferee's proposed assurances of financial capability before completing any transfer, will result in Developer remaining fully liable for all of its obligations under this Agreement but will not relieve the transferee of its liability for all such obligations as a successor to Developer.

**B.** <u>**Transfer Defined**</u>. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "transfer" includes any assignment, sale, transfer to a receiver or to a trustee in bankruptcy, transfer in trust, or other disposition of the Development Property, or any beneficial interest in the Development Property, in whole or in part, by voluntary or involuntary sale, foreclosure, merger, sale and leaseback, consolidation, or otherwise.

**C.** <u>Mortgagees of Property</u>. This Agreement is binding on all mortgagees of the Development Property or other secured parties automatically upon such mortgagee assuming title to the Development Property, in whole or in part, by a foreclosure or a deed in lieu of foreclosure without the necessity of entering into a Transferee Assumption Agreement. Until such time, however, a mortgagee or other secured party has no personal liability hereunder.

**D.** Joint and Several Liability for Obligation to Perform the Architecture Services and Firehouse Work. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in Section 17.A of this Agreement, in the event that Developer transfers this Agreement or obligations herein prior to completing the Architecture Services and the Firehouse Work, Developer shall remain jointly and severally liable for the obligations of performing the Architecture Services and the Firehouse Work.

## SECTION 18. TERM.

The provisions of this Agreement run with and bind the Acquisition Property and the New Firehouse Parcel and inures to the benefit of, is enforceable by, and obligates the City, Developer, and any of their respective, grantees, successors, assigns, and transferees, including all successor legal or beneficial owners of all or any portion of the Acquisition Property, from the date this Agreement is recorded and until: (a) the Public Improvements are approved and accepted by the City; and (b) all maintenance and guarantee periods established pursuant to this Agreement have concluded. Following such approval, acceptance, and conclusion, the City agrees, upon written request of the Developer, to execute appropriate and recordable evidence of the termination of this Agreement. If any of the privileges or rights created by this Agreement would otherwise be unlawful or void for violation of: (i) the rule against perpetuities or some analogous statutory provision; (ii) the rule restricting restraints on alienation; or (iii) any other statutory or common law rules imposing time limits, then the affected privilege or right will continue only until 21 years after the death of the last survivor of the now living lawful descendants of the former US

President John F. Kennedy, or for any shorter period that may be required to sustain the validity of the affected privilege or right.

## SECTION 19. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

**A.** <u>Developer Events of Default</u>. The following are Developer Events of Default under this Agreement:

1. If any representation made by Developer in this Agreement, or in any certificate, notice, demand or request made by Developer in writing and delivered to the City pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement, proves to be untrue or incorrect in any material respect as of the date made.

2. Default by Developer for a period of 30 days after written notice thereof in the performance or breach of any material covenant contained in this Agreement concerning the existence, structure, or financial condition of Developer; provided, however, that such default or breach will not constitute an Event of Default if such default cannot be cured within said 30 days and Developer, within said 30 days, initiates and diligently pursues appropriate measures to remedy the default and in any event cures such default within a reasonable time period after receipt of such notice.

3. Default by Developer for a period of 30 days after written notice thereof from the City in the performance or breach of any covenant, warranty or obligation contained in this Agreement; provided, however, that such default will not constitute an Event of Default if such default cannot be cured within said 30 days and Developer, within said 30 days, initiates and diligently pursues appropriate measures to remedy the default and in any event cures such default within a reasonable time period after receipt of such notice.

4. The entry of a decree or order for relief by a court having jurisdiction in the premises in respect of Developer in an involuntary case under the federal bankruptcy laws, as now or hereafter constituted, or any other applicable federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law, or appointing a receiver, liquidator, assignee, custodian, trustee, sequestrator (or similar official) of Developer for any substantial part of its property, or ordering the winding-up or liquidation of its affairs and the continuance of any such decree or order unstayed and in effect for a period of 90 consecutive days.

5. The commencement by Developer of a voluntary case under the federal bankruptcy laws, as now or hereafter constituted, or any other applicable federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law, or the consent by Developer to the appointment of or taking possession by a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee, custodian, sequestrator (or similar official) of Developer or of any substantial part of the Developer's Parcel or the Acquisition Property, or the making by any such entity of any assignment for the benefit of creditors or the failure of Developer generally to pay such entity's debts as such debts become due or the taking of action by Developer in furtherance of any of the foregoing, or a petition is filed in bankruptcy by others.

6. Sale, assignment, or transfer of the Acquisition Property except in accordance with the Transferee Assumption provisions in Section 17 of this Agreement.

7. Change in the organizational status of Developer except in accordance with the Transferee Assumption provisions in Section 17 of this Agreement.

8. The Developer abandons redevelopment of the Firehouse Work or the work on the New Development. Abandonment is deemed to have occurred when Firehouse Work or work on the New Development stops for more than 90 days after Phase I Commencement (for the Firehouse Work) or Phase II Commencement (for work on the New Development) for any reason other than Force Majeure, unless otherwise permitted by this Agreement or agreed upon by the parties.

**B.** <u>Events of Default by the City</u>. The following are City Events of Default under this Agreement:

1. If any material representation made by the City in this Agreement, or in any certificate, notice, demand or request made by the City in writing and delivered to Developer pursuant to or in connection with any of said documents, proves to be untrue or incorrect in any material respect as of the date made.

2. Default by the City for a period of 30 days after written notice thereof from Developer in the performance or breach of any covenant contained in this Agreement; provided, however, that such default will not constitute an Event of Default if such default cannot be cured within said 30 days and the City, within said 30 days, initiates and diligently pursues appropriate measures to remedy the default and in any event cures such default within 90 days after such notice.

## SECTION 20. REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT AND ENFORCEMENT.

**A.** <u>**Remedies for Default**</u>. In the case of an Event of Default under this Agreement:

1. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement and subject to the provisions hereinafter set forth, the non-defaulting Party may institute such proceedings in law or in equity, by suit, action, mandamus, or any other proceeding, as may be necessary or desirable in its opinion to cure or remedy such default or breach, including, but not limited to, proceedings to compel specific performance of the defaulting Party's obligations under this Agreement.

2. Pursuant to Section 13.E of this Agreement, the City may, without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available to the City, require: (a) the demolition and removal of any partially constructed or partially completed buildings, structures, or Improvements from the Development Block related to the New Development or New Firehouse; and (b) the performance of Site Restoration. The City may draw from the Performance Security or Maintenance Guarantee letters of credit provided pursuant to Section 15 of this Agreement.

3. In case the City proceeds to enforce its rights under this Agreement and such proceedings are discontinued or abandoned for any reason, then, and in every such case, Developer and the City will be restored respectively to their several positions and rights hereunder, and all rights, remedies and powers of Developer and the City will continue as though no such proceedings had been taken.

**B.** <u>Prevailing Party</u>. In the event of a judicial proceeding brought by one Party against the other Party, the prevailing Party in the judicial proceeding will be entitled to reimbursement from the unsuccessful Party of all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with the judicial proceeding.

#### SECTION 21. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS.

#52050296 v13

**A.** <u>By the City</u>. The City represents, warrants and agrees as the basis for the undertakings on its part contained in this Agreement that:

1. The City is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the law of the State of Illinois and has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement;

2. The execution, delivery and the performance of this Agreement and the consummation by the City of the transactions provided for herein and the compliance with the provisions of this Agreement: (i) have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the City; (ii) require no other consents, approvals or authorizations on the part of the City in connection with the City's execution and delivery of this Agreement; and (iii) will not, by lapse of time, giving of notice or otherwise, result in any breach of any term, condition or provision of any indenture, agreement or other instrument to which the City is subject; and

3. To the best of the City's knowledge, there are no proceedings pending or threatened against or affecting the City or the Development Block in any court or before any governmental authority that involves the possibility of materially or adversely affecting the ability of the City to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

**B.** <u>By Developer</u>. Developer, and the person executing this Agreement on behalf of Developer, represent, warrant, and covenant, as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, that:

1. Developer is an Illinois limited liability company duly organized, validly existing, and qualified to do business in Illinois;

2. Developer has the right, power, and authority to enter into, execute, deliver and perform this Agreement, and Developer is in compliance with all Requirements of Law, the failure to comply with which could affect the ability of Developer to perform its obligations under this Agreement;

3. The execution, delivery and performance by Developer of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and does not and will not violate its organizational documents, as amended and supplemented, any of the applicable Requirements of Law, or constitute a breach of or default under, or require any consent under, any agreement, instrument, or document to which Developer is now a party or by which Developer is now or may become bound;

4. There are no actions or proceedings by or before any court, governmental commission, board, bureau or any other administrative agency pending, threatened, or affecting Developer which would impair its ability to perform under this Agreement;

5. Developer will apply for and will maintain all government permits, certificates, and consents (including, without limitation, appropriate environmental approvals) necessary to conduct its business and to construct and complete its obligations as required by this Agreement; and

6. Developer has sufficient financial and economic resources to implement and complete its obligations under this Agreement;

7. Developer has no knowledge of any liabilities, contingent or otherwise, of Developer which might have a material adverse effect upon its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

#### SECTION 22. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

A. <u>Notices</u>. All notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement must be given by the Parties by: (i) personal delivery; (ii) deposit in the United States mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope with first class postage thereon; or (iii) deposit with a nationally recognized overnight delivery service, addressed as stated in this Section 22.A. The address of any Party may be changed by written notice to the other Parties. Any mailed notice will be deemed to have been given and received within three days after the same has been mailed and any notice given by overnight courier will be deemed to have been given and received within 24 hours after deposit. Notices and communications to the Parties will be addressed to, and delivered at, the following addresses:

If to the City:

City of Chicago 121 N. LaSalle Street Chicago, IL 60602 Attention:

#### AND TO

With a copy to:

If to Developer

With a copy to:

Holland & Knight LLP 131 S. Dearborn Street, 30th Floor Chicago, IL 60603 Attention: Peter M. Friedman Peter.Friedman@hklaw.com

EC 42 Developer LLC 350 N. Clark Street Suite 400 Chicago, IL 60654 Attention: President & General Counsel

Jack George Akerman LLP 71 South Wacker Drive 46<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60606 Jack.George@akerman.com

**B.** <u>**Time of the Essence**</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of all terms and provisions of this Agreement.

**C.** <u>**Rights Cumulative**</u>. Unless expressly provided to the contrary in this Agreement, each and every one of the rights, remedies, and benefits provided by this Agreement are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other such rights, remedies, and benefits allowed by law.

**D.** <u>Non-Waiver</u>. The City is under no obligation to enforce any of the remedies granted to it in this Agreement. The failure of the City to exercise at any time any such remedy will not be deemed or construed to be a waiver thereof, nor will such failure void or affect the City's right to enforce such right or any other remedy.

E. <u>Consents</u>. Whenever the consent or approval of any Party to this Agreement is required, the consent or approval must be in writing and will not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, and, in all matters contained herein, all Parties have an implied obligation of reasonableness, except as may be expressly set forth otherwise.

**F.** <u>**Governing Law**</u>. This Agreement is governed by, and enforced in accordance with the internal laws, but not the conflicts of laws rules, of the State of Illinois.

**G.** <u>Severability</u>. If any term, covenant, condition, or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement and the validity, enforceability, and application to any person, firm, corporation, or property will not be impaired thereby, but the remaining provisions will be interpreted, applied, and enforced so as to achieve, as near as may be, the purpose and intent of this Agreement to the greatest extent permitted by applicable law.

**H.** <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the Parties, superseding any and all prior agreements and negotiations between the Parties, whether written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

I. <u>Interpretation</u>. This Agreement will be construed without regard to the identity of the party who drafted the various provisions of this Agreement. Each provision of this Agreement will be construed as though all Parties to this Agreement participated equally in the drafting of this Agreement. Any rule or construction that a document is to be construed against the drafting party is not applicable to this Agreement.

J. <u>Headings</u>. The table of contents, heading, titles, and captions in this Agreement have been inserted only for convenience and in no way define, limit, extend, or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement.

K. <u>Exhibits/Conflicts</u>. Exhibits A through II attached to this Agreement are, by this reference, incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between an exhibit to this Agreement and the text of this Agreement, the latter will control.

#### L. <u>Amendments and Modifications</u>.

1. No amendment or modification to this Agreement will be effective unless and until it is reduced to writing and approved and executed by all Parties to this Agreement in accordance with all applicable statutory procedures.

2. Amendments or modifications to the Final New Development Plan shall be considered and acted on by the City without the same being deemed an amendment or

1

modification to this Agreement provided that all applicable procedural requirements of the Zoning Code and the provisions of this Agreement are satisfied.

**M.** <u>Changes in Laws</u>. Unless otherwise explicitly provided in this Agreement, any reference to any Requirements of Law is deemed to include any modifications of, or amendments to the Requirements of Law as may, from time to time, hereinafter occur.

**N.** <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. No claim as a third party beneficiary under this Agreement by any person, firm, or corporation will be made, or be valid, against the City or Developer.

**O.** <u>Recording</u>. The City will record this Agreement against the Acquisition Property, at the sole cost and expense of Developer, with the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds promptly following the full execution of this Agreement by the Parties.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

ŕ

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have hereunto set their hands on the date first above written.

ATTEST:

[NAME]

**CITY OF CHICAGO**, an Illinois home rule municipal corporation

By:

	[NAME]	
Its:		

EC 42 DEVELOPER LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Albert M. Friedman, its Manager

# ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

,

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OF LAKE	) SS. )
	ment was acknowledged before me on, 2018, by the <b>[POSITION]</b> of the CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal , the <b>[POSITION]</b> of said municipal corporation.
Given unde	r my hand and official seal this day of, 2018.
	Notary Public
My Commission expires:	
SEAL	
STATE OF Illinois	) ) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK	) 55.
This instrument wa Friedman, the Manager of	as acknowledged before me on, 2018, by Albert M. EC 42 DEVELOPER LLC, an Illinois limited liability company.
Given unde	my hand and official seal this day of, 2018.
	Notary Public

My Commission expires:\_\_\_\_\_

SEAL

.

.

# **INDEX OF EXHIBITS**

# [To be updated upon final reviews]

1

/		
EXHIBIT A	EXISTING FIREHOUSE PARCEL LEGAL DESCRIPTION	
EXHIBIT B	EXISTING ALLEY PARCEL LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF	
EXHIBIT C	DEVELOPER'S PARCEL LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF	
EXHIBIT D	FIREHOUSE SDS	
EXHIBIT E	PRELIMINARY NEW DEVELOPMENT PLAN	
EXHIBIT F	FIREHOUSE BUDGET	
EXHIBIT G	FIREHOUSE DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS	
EXHIBIT H	NEW DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICATIONS	
EXHIBIT I	NEW FIREHOUSE PARCEL LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF	
EXHIBIT J	TRANSFER CITY PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION	
EXHIBIT K	ESCROW AGREEMENT	
EXHIBIT L	STREETERVILLE THORIUM MONITORING AREA	
EXHIBIT M	STREETERVILLE FORM CDPH.ROW.03	
EXHIBIT N	CHICAGO SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONS PLAN	
EXHIBIT O	FIREHOUSE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS	
EXHIBIT P	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	
EXHIBIT Q	CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE	
EXHIBIT R	DELETED	
EXHIBIT S	FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT TO BE PURCHASED FOR FIREHOUSE	
EXHIBIT T	DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS	
EXHIBIT U	PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE	
	TEMPORARY PARKING AGREEMENT	
EXHIBIT W	INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	
EXHIBIT X	PERMANENT PARKING AGREEMENT	
EXHIBIT Y	TRANSFEREE ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT	
EXHIBIT Z	WEST FIREHOUSE PORTION	
EXHIBIT AA	HAZMAT SURVEY	
EXHIBIT BB	PHASE I ESA .	
EXHIBIT CC	PHASE II ESA	
EXHIBIT DD	PHASE I LOGISTICS PLAN	
L		

,

J

)

1

EXHIBIT EE	PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND
EXHIBIT FF	MASSING AND BULK TABLE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT
EXHIBIT GG	PHASE II LOGISTICS PLAN
EXHIBIT HH	PERFORMANCE SECURITY LETTER OF CREDIT
EXHIBIT II	MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE LETTER OF CREDIT

,

#### EXHIBIT P

## **PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS**

1. Street Repaving and restriping:

- A. **Dearborn Street** from Hubbard Street on the South to Illinois Street on the north.
- B. Illinois Street from Clark Street on the west to Dearborn Street on the east.
- 2. New sidewalk installation:
  - A. **Dearborn Street** from Hubbard Street on the South to Illinois Street on the north.
  - B. Illinois Street from Clark Street on the west to Dearborn Street on the east.
- 3. New traffic control signals at the intersection of Dearborn Street and Illinois Street.

# CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT

# SECTION I -- GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ if applicable:

Albert M Friedman Real Estate LLC

#### Check ONE of the following three boxes:

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is:

1. [] the Applicant

OR

2. [X] a legal entity currently holding, or anticipated to hold within six months after City action on the contract, transaction or other undertaking to which this EDS pertains (referred to below as the "Matter"), a direct or indirect interest in excess of 7.5% in the Applicant. State the Applicant's legal name: EC 42 Developer LLC

OR

3. [] a legal entity with a direct or indirect right of control of the Applicant (see Section II(B)(1)) State the legal name of the entity in which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control:

B. Business address of the Disclosing Party:		350 North Clark Street, Suite 400 Chicago, IL 60654		
C.	Telephone: <u>312-644-1100</u> Fax:	Email: dopatin@friedmanproperties.com	m	
D.	Name of contact person: Albert M. Friedman	· · · · ·		
E.	Federal Employer Identification No. (if you	have one): None		
F	Brief description of the Matter to which this	EDS pertains (Include project number and location	<b>.</b>	

F. Brief description of the Matter to which this EDS pertains. (Include project number and location of property, if applicable):

Application for planned development at 444 North Dearborn Street, Chicago, IL

G. Which City agency or department is requesting this EDS? DPD

If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please complete the following:

Specification # \_\_\_\_\_ and Contract # \_\_\_\_\_

Ver.2017-1

Page 1 of 14

# SECTION II -- DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

#### A. NATURE OF THE DISCLOSING PARTY

1. Indicate the nature of the Disclosing Pa	rty:
[] Person	[X] Limited liability company
[ ] Publicly registered business corporation	[] Limited liability partnership
[] Privately held business corporation	[] Joint venture
[] Sole proprietorship	[] Not-for-profit corporation
[] General partnership	(Is the not-for-profit corporation also a $501(c)(3)$ )?
[] Limited partnership	[]Yes []No
[] Trust	[] Other (please specify)

2. For legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, if applicable:

Delaware

3. For legal entities not organized in the State of Illinois: Has the organization registered to do business in the State of Illinois as a foreign entity?

[] Yes [x] No [] Organized in Illinois

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY:

1. List below the full names and titles, if applicable, of: (i) all executive officers and all directors of the entity; (ii) for not-for-profit corporations, all members, if any, which are legal entities (if there are no such members, write "no members which are legal entities"); (iii) for trusts, estates or other similar entities, the trustee, executor, administrator, or similarly situated party; (iv) for general or limited partnerships, limited liability companies, limited liability partnerships or joint ventures, each general partner, managing member, manager or any other person or legal entity that directly or indirectly controls the day-to-day management of the Applicant.

NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Albert M. Friedman Manager	
	·····

2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or legal entity having a direct or indirect, current or prospective (i.e. within 6 months after City action) beneficial interest (including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Applicant. Examples of such an interest include shares in a corporation, partnership interest in a partnership or joint venture, interest of a member or manager in a

limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, estate or other similar entity. If none, state "None."

NOTE: Each legal entity listed below may be required to submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Name	Business	Address	Percentage I	Interest.	the Applicant
Albert M. Friedman Revocable T	rust	350 N. Clark St., Chicago, IL 60654			<u> </u>

# SECTION III -- INCOME OR COMPENSATION TO, OR OWNERSHIP BY, CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS

Has the Disclosing Party provided any income or compensation to any City elected official during the 12-month period preceding the date of this EDS? [] Yes [X] No

Does the Disclosing Party reasonably expect to provide any income or compensation to any City elected official during the 12-month period following the date of this EDS? [] Yes [X] No

If "yes" to either of the above, please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and describe such income or compensation:

Does any City elected official or, to the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, any City elected official's spouse or domestic partner, have a financial interest (as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ("MCC")) in the Disclosing Party?

[] Yes [X] No

If "yes," please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and/or spouse(s)/domestic partner(s) and describe the financial interest(s).

# SECTION IV -- DISCLOSURE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist (as defined in MCC Chapter 2-156), accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained or expects to retain in connection with the Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll. If the Disclosing Party is uncertain whether a disclosure is required under this Section, the Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

Name (indicate whether Business retained or anticipated Address to be retained) Relationship to Disclosing Party (subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, etc.) Fees (<u>indicate whether</u> <u>paid or estimated</u>.) **NOTE:** "hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is not an acceptable response.

1.

(Add sheets if necessary)

[x] Check here if the Disclosing Party has not retained, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities.

# **SECTION V -- CERTIFICATIONS**

#### A. COURT-ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE

Under MCC Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with the City must remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the contract's term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?

[] Yes [X] No [] No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party.

If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?

[]Yes []No

# **B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS**

1. [This paragraph 1 applies only if the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services.] In the 5-year period preceding the date of this EDS, neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity [see definition in (5) below] has engaged, in connection with the performance of any public contract, the services of an integrity monitor, independent private sector inspector general, or integrity compliance consultant (i.e., an individual or entity with legal, auditing, investigative, or other similar skills, designated by a public agency to help the agency monitor the activity of specified agency vendors as well as help the vendors reform their business practices so they can be considered for agency contracts in the future, or continue with a contract in progress).

2. The Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities are not delinquent in the payment of any fine, fee, tax or other source of indebtedness owed to the City of Chicago, including, but not limited to, water and sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes and sales taxes, nor is the Disclosing Party delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue.

3. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II(B)(1) of this EDS:

a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;

b. have not, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, been convicted of a criminal offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection with: obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; fraud; embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;

c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of the offenses set forth in subparagraph (b) above;

d. have not, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default; and

e. have not, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions concerning environmental violations, instituted by the City or by the federal government, any state, or any other unit of local government.

4. The Disclosing Party understands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of MCC Chapters 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics).

5. Certifications (5), (6) and (7) concern:

• the Disclosing Party;

• any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subcontractor used by the Disclosing Party in connection with the Matter, including but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under Section IV, "Disclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties");

• any "Affiliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under common control of another person or entity). Indicia of control include, without limitation: interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity to do business with federal or state or local government, including the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity. With respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common control of another person or entity;

• any responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity or any other official, agent or employee of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents").

Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party or any Contractor, nor any Agents have, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, or, with respect to a Contractor, an Affiliated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contractor during the 5 years before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the Matter:

a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to bribe, a public officer or employee of the City, the State of Illinois, or any agency of the federal government or of any state or local government in the United States of America, in that officer's or employee's official capacity;

b. agreed or colluded with other bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders, in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid a fixed price or otherwise; or

c. made an admission of such conduct described in subparagraph (a) or (b) above that is a matter of record, but have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or

d. violated the provisions referenced in MCC Subsection 2-92-320(a)(4)(Contracts Requiring a Base Wage); (a)(5)(Debarment Regulations); or (a)(6)(Minimum Wage Ordinance).

6. Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or any of their employees, officials, agents or partners, is barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of (1) bid-rigging in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotating in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of America that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

7. Neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on a Sanctions List maintained by the United States Department of Commerce, State, or Treasury, or any successor federal agency.

8. [FOR APPLICANT ONLY] (i) Neither the Applicant nor any "controlling person" [see MCC Chapter 1-23, Article I for applicability and defined terms] of the Applicant is currently indicted or charged with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any criminal offense involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee of the City or any "sister agency"; and (ii) the Applicant understands and acknowledges that compliance with Article I is a continuing requirement for doing business with the City. NOTE: If MCC Chapter 1-23, Article I applies to the Applicant, that Article's permanent compliance timeframe supersedes 5-year compliance timeframes in this Section V.

9. [FOR APPLICANT ONLY] The Applicant and its Affiliated Entities will not use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed as having an active exclusion by the U.S. EPA on the federal System for Award Management ("SAM").

10. [FOR APPLICANT ONLY] The Applicant will obtain from any contractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in form and substance to those in Certifications (2) and (9) above and will not, without the prior written consent of the City, use any such

Ver.2017-1

Page 6 of 14

contractor/subcontractor that does not provide such certifications or that the Applicant has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

11. If the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Further Certifications), the Disclosing Party must explain below:

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

12. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all current employees of the Disclosing Party who were, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the date of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none").

13. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to be given, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, to an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago. For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include: (i) anything made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink provided in the course of official City business and having a retail value of less than \$25 per recipient, or (iii) a political contribution otherwise duly reported as required by law (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift listed below, please also list the name of the City recipient.

# C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

The Disclosing Party certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one)
 [] is
 [X] is not

a "financial institution" as defined in MCC Section 2-32-455(b).

2. If the Disclosing Party IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges:

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in MCC Chapter 2-32. We further pledge that none of our affiliates is, and none of them will become, a predatory lender as defined in MCC Chapter 2-32. We understand that becoming a predatory lender or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing business with the City."

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in MCC Section 2-32-455(b)) is a predatory lender within the meaning of MCC Chapter 2-32, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

# D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING FINANCIAL INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms defined in MCC Chapter 2-156 have the same meanings if used in this Part D.

1. In accordance with MCC Section 2-156-110: To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, does any official or employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter?

[] Yes [X] No

 $\mathbf{X}$ 

NOTE: If you checked "Yes" to Item D(1), proceed to Items D(2) and D(3). If you checked "No" to Item D(1), skip Items D(2) and D(3) and proceed to Part E.

2. Unless sold pursuant to a process of competitive bidding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold by virtue of legal process at the suit of the City (collectively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pursuant to the City's eminent domain power does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning of this Part D.

Does the Matter involve a City Property Sale?

[]Yes []No

3. If you checked "Yes" to Item D(1), provide the names and business addresses of the City officials or employees having such financial interest and identify the nature of the financial interest:

Name	Business Address	Nature of Financial Interest
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

4. The Disclosing Party further certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by any City official or employee.

#### E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS

Please check either (1) or (2) below. If the Disclosing Party checks (2), the Disclosing Party must disclose below or in an attachment to this EDS all information required by (2). Failure to comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract entered into with the City in connection with the Matter voidable by the City.

x 1. The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and the Disclosing Party has found no such records.

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step (1) above, the Disclosing Party has found records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records:

\_\_\_\_\_

SECTION VI -- CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS

**NOTE:** If the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI. If the Matter is not federally funded, proceed to Section VII. For purposes of this Section VI, tax credits allocated by the City and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding.

#### A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

\_\_\_\_\_·

1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended, who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter: (Add sheets if necessary):

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or if the letters "NA" or if the word "None" appear, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party means that NO persons or entities registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended, have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.)

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay any person or entity listed in paragraph A(1) above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any agency, as defined by applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee Ver.2017-1 Page 9 of 14 of a member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, amend, or modify any federally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certification at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy of the statements and information set forth in paragraphs A(1) and A(2) above.

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either: (i) it is not an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying Activities," as that term is defined in the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended.

5. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party must obtain certifications equal in form and substance to paragraphs A(1) through A(4) above from all subcontractors before it awards any subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the duration of the Matter and must make such certifications promptly available to the City upon request.

# B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

If the Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed subcontractors to submit the following information with their bids or in writing at the outset of negotiations.

Is the Disclosing Party the Applicant? [] Yes [] No

If "Yes," answer the three questions below:

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.)

7

[]Yes []No

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due under the applicable filing requirements?

[] Yes [] No [] Reports not required

3. Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal opportunity clause?

[]Yes []No

If you checked "No" to question (1) or (2) above, please provide an explanation:

# SECTION VII -- FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND CERTIFICATION

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that:

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become part of any contract or other agreement between the Applicant and the City in connection with the Matter, whether procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosing Party understands that it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based.

B. The City's Governmental Ethics Ordinance, MCC Chapter 2-156, imposes certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contracts, work, business, or transactions. The full text of this ordinance and a training program is available on line at <u>www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics</u>, and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N. Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully with this ordinance.

C. If the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, any contract or other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or void), at law, or in equity, including terminating the Disclosing Party's participation in the Matter and/or declining to allow the Disclosing Party to participate in other City transactions. Remedies at law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to the City of treble damages.

D. It is the City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Internet site and/or upon request. Some or all of the information provided in, and appended to, this EDS may be made publicly available on the Internet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Party waives and releases any possible rights or claims which it may have against the City in connection with the public release of information submitted in this EDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted in this EDS.

E. The information provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing Party must supplement this EDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter. If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must update this EDS as the contract requires. **NOTE:** With respect to Matters subject to MCC Chapter 1-23, Article I (imposing **PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY** for certain specified offenses), the information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, as required by MCC Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020.

# CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS, and Appendices A and B (if applicable), on behalf of the Disclosing Party, and (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in this EDS, and Appendices A and B (if applicable), are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City.

Albert M Friedman Real Estate LLC	
(Print or type exact legal name of Disclosing Party)	
Ву:	
(Sign here)	
Albert M. Friedman	
(Print or type name of person signing)	
Manager	
(Print or type title of person signing)	
Signed and sworn to before me on (date) $7 - 13 - 15$ ,	
at <u>Ceck</u> County, <u>5</u> (state).	
<u>Eveny Current</u>	
Notary Public	
Commission expires:	
Commission expiresOfficial Seat	
Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 31, 2022	

# CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX A

# FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

# This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5%. It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

Under MCC Section 2-154-015, the Disclosing Party must disclose whether such Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently has a "familial relationship" with any elected city official or department head. A "familial relationship" exists if, as of the date this EDS is signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to the mayor, any alderman, the city clerk, the city treasurer or any city department head as spouse or domestic partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: parent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, niece or nephew, grandparent, grandchild, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather or stepmother, stepson or stepdaughter, stepbrother or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister.

"Applicable Party" means (1) all executive officers of the Disclosing Party listed in Section II.B.1.a., if the Disclosing Party is a corporation; all partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a general partnership; all general partners and limited partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited partnership; all managers, managing members and members of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited liability company; (2) all principal officers of the Disclosing Party; and (3) any person having more than a 7.5% ownership interest in the Disclosing Party. "Principal officers" means the president, chief operating officer, executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretary of a legal entity or any person exercising similar authority.

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently have a "familial relationship" with an elected city official or department head?

[] Yes [X] No

If yes, please identify below (1) the name and title of such person, (2) the name of the legal entity to which such person is connected; (3) the name and title of the elected city official or department head to whom such person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature of such familial relationship.

Ver.2017-1

:

# CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX B

#### BUILDING CODE SCOFFLAW/PROBLEM LANDLORD CERTIFICATION

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5% (an "Owner"). It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

1. Pursuant to MCC Section 2-154-010, is the Applicant or any Owner identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to MCC Section 2-92-416?

[] Yes [X] No

2. If the Applicant is a legal entity publicly traded on any exchange, is any officer or director of the Applicant identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to MCC Section 2-92-416?

[] Yes [] No [X] The Applicant is not publicly traded on any exchange.

3. If yes to (1) or (2) above, please identify below the name of each person or legal entity identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord and the address of each building or buildings to which the pertinent code violations apply.

# CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT

#### **SECTION I -- GENERAL INFORMATION**

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ if applicable:

Albert M Friedman Revocable Trust

#### Check ONE of the following three boxes:

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is:

1. [] the Applicant

OR

2. [X] a legal entity currently holding, or anticipated to hold within six months after City action on the contract, transaction or other undertaking to which this EDS pertains (referred to below as the "Matter"), a direct or indirect interest in excess of 7.5% in the Applicant. State the Applicant's legal name: EC 42 Developer LLC

OR

3. [] a legal entity with a direct or indirect right of control of the Applicant (see Section II(B)(1)) State the legal name of the entity in which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control:

B. Business address of the Disclosing Party:		350 North Clark Street, Suite 400		
			Chicago, IL 60654	
C. Tele	ephone: <u>312-644-1100</u>	Fax:		Email: rlopatin@friedmanproperties.com
D. Nan	ne of contact person: Albert N	1. Friedman	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
E. Fede	eral Employer Identification	No. (if you	have one): <u>None</u>	
	of description of the Matter t y, if applicable):	o which this	EDS pertains. (Ir	clude project number and location of
Applicatio	on for planned development at 444 N	orth Dearborn S	Street, Chicago, IL	······································
G. Whi	ch City agency or departme	nt is request	ting this EDS? DPD	$\mathbb{N}$

If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please complete the following:

Specification # and Contract #	

Ver.2017-1

Page 1 of 14

#### SECTION II -- DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

t

#### A. NATURE OF THE DISCLOSING PARTY

<ol> <li>Indicate the nature of the Disclosing Pa</li> </ol>	irty:
[] Person	[] Limited liability company
[ ] Publicly registered business corporation	[] Limited liability partnership
[] Privately held business corporation	[] Joint venture
[ ] Sole proprietorship	[] Not-for-profit corporation
[] General partnership	(Is the not-for-profit corporation also a $501(c)(3)$ )?
[] Limited partnership	[]Yes []No
[x] Trust	[ ] Other (please specify)

2. For legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, if applicable:

Illinois

3. For legal entities not organized in the State of Illinois: Has the organization registered to do business in the State of Illinois as a foreign entity?

[] Yes [] No [X] Organized in Illinois

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY:

1. List below the full names and titles, if applicable, of: (i) all executive officers and all directors of the entity; (ii) for not-for-profit corporations, all members, if any, which are legal entities (if there are no such members, write "no members which are legal entities"); (iii) for trusts, estates or other similar entities, the trustee, executor, administrator, or similarly situated party; (iv) for general or limited partnerships, limited liability companies, limited liability partnerships or joint ventures, each general partner, managing member, manager or any other person or legal entity that directly or indirectly controls the day-to-day management of the Applicant.

NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Name	Title
Albert M. Friedman	Trustee

2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or legal entity having a direct or indirect, current or prospective (i.e. within 6 months after City action) beneficial interest (including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Applicant. Examples of such an interest include shares in a corporation, partnership interest in a partnership or joint venture, interest of a member or manager in a

limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, estate or other similar entity. If none, state "None."

NOTE: Each legal entity listed below may be required to submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Name	Business Address	Percentage Interest in the Applicant		
Albert M Friedman	350 N. Clark St., Chicago, IL 60654			
		÷		
	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

# SECTION III -- INCOME OR COMPENSATION TO, OR OWNERSHIP BY, CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS

Has the Disclosing Party provided any income or compensation to any City elected official during the 12-month period preceding the date of this EDS? [] Yes [X] No

Does the Disclosing Party reasonably expect to provide any income or compensation to any City elected official during the 12-month period following the date of this EDS? [] Yes [X] No

If "yes" to either of the above, please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and describe such income or compensation:

Does any City elected official or, to the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, any City elected official's spouse or domestic partner, have a financial interest (as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ("MCC")) in the Disclosing Party?

[] Yes [X] No

ì

If "yes," please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and/or spouse(s)/domestic partner(s) and describe the financial interest(s).

# SECTION IV -- DISCLOSURE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist (as defined in MCC Chapter 2-156), accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained or expects to retain in connection with the Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll. If the Disclosing Party is uncertain whether a disclosure is required under this Section, the Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

Name (indicate whether Business retained or anticipated Address to be retained)

í

Relationship to Disclosing Party (subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, etc.) Fees (<u>indicate whether</u> <u>paid or estimated</u>.) **NOTE:** "hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is not an acceptable response.

(Add sheets if necessary)

[x] Check here if the Disclosing Party has not retained, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities.

# **SECTION V -- CERTIFICATIONS**

#### A. COURT-ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE

Under MCC Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with the City must remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the contract's term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?

[] Yes [x] No [] No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party.

If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?

[]Yes []No

#### **B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS**

1. [This paragraph 1 applies only if the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services.] In the 5-year period preceding the date of this EDS, neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity [see definition in (5) below] has engaged, in connection with the performance of any public contract, the services of an integrity monitor, independent private sector inspector general, or integrity compliance consultant (i.e., an individual or entity with legal, auditing, investigative, or other similar skills, designated by a public agency to help the agency monitor the activity of specified agency vendors as well as help the vendors reform their business practices so they can be considered for agency contracts in the future, or continue with a contract in progress).

2. The Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities are not delinquent in the payment of any fine, fee, tax or other source of indebtedness owed to the City of Chicago, including, but not limited to, water and sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes and sales taxes, nor is the Disclosing Party delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue.

3. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II(B)(1) of this EDS:

a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;

b. have not, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, been convicted of a criminal offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection with: obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; fraud; embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;

c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of the offenses set forth in subparagraph (b) above;

d. have not, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default; and

e. have not, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions concerning environmental violations, instituted by the City or by the federal government, any state, or any other unit of local government.

4. The Disclosing Party understands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of MCC Chapters 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics).

- 5. Certifications (5), (6) and (7) concern:
  - the Disclosing Party;

• any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subcontractor used by the Disclosing Party in connection with the Matter, including but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under Section IV, "Disclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties");

• any "Affiliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under common control of another person or entity). Indicia of control include, without limitation: interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity to do business with federal or state or local government, including the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity. With respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common control of another person or entity;

• any responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity or any other official, agent or employee of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents").

Y.

Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party or any Contractor, nor any Agents have, during the 5 years before the date of this EDS, or, with respect to a Contractor, an Affiliated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contractor during the 5 years before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the Matter:

a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to bribe, a public officer or employee of the City, the State of Illinois, or any agency of the federal government or of any state or local government in the United States of America, in that officer's or employee's official capacity;

b. agreed or colluded with other bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders, in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid a fixed price or otherwise; or

c. made an admission of such conduct described in subparagraph (a) or (b) above that is a matter of record, but have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or

d. violated the provisions referenced in MCC Subsection 2-92-320(a)(4)(Contracts Requiring a Base Wage); (a)(5)(Debarment Regulations); or (a)(6)(Minimum Wage Ordinance).

6. Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or any of their employees, officials, agents or partners, is barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of (1) bid-rigging in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotating in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of America that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

7. Neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on a Sanctions List maintained by the United States Department of Commerce, State, or Treasury, or any successor federal agency.

8. [FOR APPLICANT ONLY] (i) Neither the Applicant nor any "controlling person" [see MCC Chapter 1-23, Article I for applicability and defined terms] of the Applicant is currently indicted or charged with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any criminal offense involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee of the City or any "sister agency"; and (ii) the Applicant understands and acknowledges that compliance with Article I is a continuing requirement for doing business with the City. NOTE: If MCC Chapter 1-23, Article I applies to the Applicant, that Article's permanent compliance timeframe supersedes 5-year compliance timeframes in this Section V.

9. [FOR APPLICANT ONLY] The Applicant and its Affiliated Entities will not use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed as having an active exclusion by the U.S. EPA on the federal System for Award Management ("SAM").

10. [FOR APPLICANT ONLY] The Applicant will obtain from any contractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in form and substance to those in Certifications (2) and (9) above and will not, without the prior written consent of the City, use any such

contractor/subcontractor that does not provide such certifications or that the Applicant has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

11. If the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Further Certifications), the Disclosing Party must explain below:

\_\_\_\_\_

N/A

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

12. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all current employees of the Disclosing Party who were, at any time during the 12month period preceding the date of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). None

13. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to be given, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, to an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago. For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include: (i) anything made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink provided in the course of official City business and having a retail value of less than \$25 per recipient, or (iii) a political contribution otherwise duly reported as required by law (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift listed below, please also list the name of the City recipient. None

#### C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

1. The Disclosing Party certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one) [ ] is [X] is not

a "financial institution" as defined in MCC Section 2-32-455(b).

2. If the Disclosing Party IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges:

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in MCC Chapter 2-32. We further pledge that none of our affiliates is, and none of them will become, a predatory lender as defined in MCC Chapter 2-32. We understand that becoming a predatory lender or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing business with the City."

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in MCC Section 2-32-455(b)) is a predatory lender within the meaning of MCC Chapter 2-32, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

# D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING FINANCIAL INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms defined in MCC Chapter 2-156 have the same meanings if used in this Part D.

1. In accordance with MCC Section 2-156-110: To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, does any official or employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter?

[] Yes [X] No

NOTE: If you checked "Yes" to Item D(1), proceed to Items D(2) and D(3). If you checked "No" to Item D(1), skip Items D(2) and D(3) and proceed to Part E.

2. Unless sold pursuant to a process of competitive bidding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold by virtue of legal process at the suit of the City (collectively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pursuant to the City's eminent domain power does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning of this Part D.

Does the Matter involve a City Property Sale?

[]Yes []No

3. If you checked "Yes" to Item D(1), provide the names and business addresses of the City officials or employees having such financial interest and identify the nature of the financial interest:

Name	Business Address	Nature of Financial Interest

4. The Disclosing Party further certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by any City official or employee.

#### E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS

Please check either (1) or (2) below. If the Disclosing Party checks (2), the Disclosing Party must disclose below or in an attachment to this EDS all information required by (2). Failure to comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract entered into with the City in connection with the Matter voidable by the City.

 $\times$  1. The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and the Disclosing Party has found no such records.

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step (1) above, the Disclosing Party has found records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records:

#### SECTION VI -- CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS

.

**NOTE:** If the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI. If the Matter is not federally funded, proceed to Section VII. For purposes of this Section VI, tax credits allocated by the City and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding.

#### A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

:

1 ~

1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended, who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter: (Add sheets if necessary):

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or if the letters "NA" or if the word "None" appear, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party means that NO persons or entities registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended, have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.)

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay any person or entity listed in paragraph A(1) above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any agency, as defined by applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee Ver.2017-1 Page 9 of 14

\

of a member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, amend, or modify any federally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certification at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy of the statements and information set forth in paragraphs A(1) and A(2) above.

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either: (i) it is not an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying Activities," as that term is defined in the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended.

5. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party must obtain certifications equal in form and substance to paragraphs A(1) through A(4) above from all subcontractors before it awards any subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the duration of the Matter and must make such certifications promptly available to the City upon request.

# B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

If the Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed subcontractors to submit the following information with their bids or in writing at the outset of negotiations.

Is the Disclosing Party the Applicant?
[] Yes
[] No

If "Yes," answer the three questions below:

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.)

[]Yes []No

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due under the applicable filing requirements?

[] Yes [] No [] Reports not required

3. <sup>7</sup>Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal opportunity clause?

[]Yes []No

If you checked "No" to question (1) or (2) above, please provide an explanation:

# SECTION VII -- FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND CERTIFICATION

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that:

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become part of any contract or other agreement between the Applicant and the City in connection with the Matter, whether procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosing Party understands that it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based.

B. The City's Governmental Ethics Ordinance, MCC Chapter 2-156, imposes certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contracts, work, business, or transactions. The full text of this ordinance and a training program is available on line at <u>www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics</u>, and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N. Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully with this ordinance.

C. If the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, any contract or other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or void), at law, or in equity, including terminating the Disclosing Party's participation in the Matter and/or declining to allow the Disclosing Party to participate in other City transactions. Remedies at law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to the City of treble damages.

D. It is the City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Internet site and/or upon request. Some or all of the information provided in, and appended to, this EDS may be made publicly available on the Internet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Party waives and releases any possible rights or claims which it may have against the City in connection with the public release of information contained in this EDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted in this EDS.

E. The information provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing Party must supplement this EDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter. If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must update this EDS as the contract requires. **NOTE:** With respect to Matters subject to MCC Chapter 1-23, Article I (imposing **PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY** for certain specified offenses), the information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, as required by MCC Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020.

# CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS, and Appendices A and B (if applicable), on behalf of the Disclosing Party, and (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in this EDS, and Appendices A and B (if applicable), are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City.

Albert M Friedman Revocable Trus	t
(Print or type exact legal nan	ne of Disclosing Party)
By:(Sign here)	
(Sign nere)	
Albert M. Friedman	
(Print or type name of persor	a signing)
Trustee	
(Print or type title of person s	signing)
Signed and sworn to before me on (date) $7 - 17 - 18$	
e	ne on (date) $7 - 11 - 12$
at $\underline{C_{CC} \times}$ County,	
at <u>Ceck</u> County,	(state).
	(state).
at <u>Cook</u> County, <u>Enny lu</u>	(state).

2

# CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX A

# FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

# This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5%. It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

Under MCC Section 2-154-015, the Disclosing Party must disclose whether such Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently has a "familial relationship" with any elected city official or department head. A "familial relationship" exists if, as of the date this EDS is signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to the mayor, any alderman, the city clerk, the city treasurer or any city department head as spouse or domestic partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: parent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, niece or nephew, grandparent, grandchild, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather or stepmother, stepson or stepdaughter, stepbrother or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister.

"Applicable Party" means (1) all executive officers of the Disclosing Party listed in Section II.B.1.a., if the Disclosing Party is a corporation; all partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a general partnership; all general partners and limited partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited partnership; all managers, managing members and members of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited liability company; (2) all principal officers of the Disclosing Party; and (3) any person having more than a 7.5% ownership interest in the Disclosing Party. "Principal officers" means the president, chief operating officer, executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretary of a legal entity or any person exercising similar authority.

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently have a "familial relationship" with an elected city official or department head?

[] Yes [X] No

If yes, please identify below (1) the name and title of such person, (2) the name of the legal entity to which such person is connected; (3) the name and title of the elected city official or department head to whom such person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature of such familial relationship.

# CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX B

Ĭ.

#### BUILDING CODE SCOFFLAW/PROBLEM LANDLORD CERTIFICATION

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5% (an "Owner"). It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

1. Pursuant to MCC Section 2-154-010, is the Applicant or any Owner identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to MCC Section 2-92-416?

[] Yes [X] No

í

2. If the Applicant is a legal entity publicly traded on any exchange, is any officer or director of the Applicant identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to MCC Section 2-92-416?

[] Yes [] No [X] The Applicant is not publicly traded on any exchange.

3. If yes to (1) or (2) above, please identify below the name of each person or legal entity identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord and the address of each building or buildings to which the pertinent code violations apply.

\_\_\_\_\_